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2. DAPPER, Olfert (after HOLLAR, Wenceslaus). Jerusalem. [c.1680].

Large engraved birds-eye panorama (33 x 105 within plate-mark, 44 x 110 cm overall) with later hand-colour. Index of 52 
locations in German along lower edge and upper left corner. Backed onto japan paper. Off-centre join and old fold marks, 
an attractive example. 

A larger version and on thicker paper of the view normally found in Dapper’s work Naukeurige beschryving van gantsch Syrie 
en Palestyn of  Heilige Lant (1677) based on the engraving by Wenceslaus Hollar. A superb panorama of ancient Jerusalem 
viewed from the east with fifty-two important religious sites numbered and keyed to text at bottom and upper left.

£900
[F53125 ]

ONE OF THE EARLIEST OBTAINABLE VIEWS OF JERUSALEM

1. SCHEDEL, Hartmann. Destruccio Iherosolime [The Destruction of Jerusalem]. Nuremberg, 1493.

Double page engraved view of Jerusalem measuring 41 x 59 cm overall with signs of its impending destruction, flames em-
anating from the temple, a section of wall collapsing, although still essentially intact. With text above, the verso with eight 
smaller woodcuts of saints and a half-page scene showing the attack on Jerusalem in AD 70 Sometime cleaned with neat 
repairs to centre-fold, an attractive copy overall. 

Hartmann Schedel's incunable view of Jerusalem from a German edition of Schedel's Liber Chronicum, perhaps the single 
most influential secular illustrated book of the 15th century and one of the landmark printed works of the 15th century. 
Schedel's view of Jerusalem is one of the earliest obtainable views of the city, and realistically, the only large format 15th 
century illustrations available to collectors.

Hartmann Schedel's Liber Chronicarum: Das Buch der Croniken und Geschichten (loosely translated as World Chronicle, but 
popularly referred to as the Nuremberg Chronicle) was the first secular book to include the style of lavish illustrations pre-
viously reserved for Bibles and other liturgical works. The work was intended as a history of the world, from Creation to 
1493, with a final section devoted to the anticipated Last Days of the World. Published in Nuremberg by Anton Koberger, 
the book was first printed in Latin and followed five months later by a German edition translated by George Alt. This work 
enjoyed immense commercial success. A reduced-size version of the book was published in 1497, in Augsburg, by Johann 
Schonsperger. The illustration for Venice is adapted from the larger illustration of Venice in Breydenbach's Peregrinatio, 
which was illustrated by Dutch artist Erhard Reuwich, who was working in Mainz in the 1480s. While the majority of the 
illustrations in the book depict the various saints, royalty, nobility, and clergyman of the period, the work is perhaps best 
known for the large-format views of a number of the major European cities, including Rome, Venice, Paris, Vienna, Florence, 
Genoa, Saltzburg, Crakow, Breslau, Budapest, Prague, and major cities in the Middle East, including Jerusalem, Alexandria, 
and Constantinople. 

£900
[F53126 ]
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3. DAPPER, O[lfert]. Naukeurige, Beschryving der Eilanden, 
in de Archipel der Middelantsche Zee, en Ontrent Dezelve, 
Gelegen: Waer Onder de Voornaemste Cyprus, Rhodes, 
Kandien, Samos, Scio, Negroponte, Lemnos, Paros, Delos, 
Patmos, en andere, in Groten Getale...Amsterdam: Wolf-
gangh, Waesbergen, Boom, Someren en Goethals, 1688. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio (32.3 x 20 cm). Full contemporary 
calf, spine with raised bands and gilt decoration in compart-
ments. Title printed in red and black. Engraved title, 15 en-
graved folding maps and views, 2 double-page views, 13 full 
page engraved plates, and 48 half-page engravings. Rebacked 
with original spine (with partial loss) laid down. 

Although Dapper (1636-1689) is thought never to have left 
his native Holland, his publications became well known dur-
ing his lifetime, and this work was later translated into French 
in 1703.

“The first edition appeared in Dutch at Amsterdam in 1688. 
Normally the plates in this work are double-page rather than 
folding. A few are based on the plates in Boschini’s Archipel-
ago, and others are after Coronelli [...] Dapper himself was 
not a traveller; his books on the Morea and Archipelago are 
compiled from other sources and are of especial interest for 
their plates” (Blackmer). 

(Blackmer, 453 - French edition only).

£3,000
[F52021 ] 

4. AVELINE, [Pierre]. Constantinople. Ville de Romanie et Capitale de l'Empire des Turcs. Paris: Fait par Aveline, et se vend, 
à Paris, rue S. Jaques a la Reine de France, [c.1690]. 

Original hand-coloured copper engraving measuring 34 x 51 cm (overall sheet size 44 x 57 cm). Fine old (contemporary?) 
hand-colour with heightened with gold, elegant calligraphic manuscript title to verso. Paper watermarked IHS*. A town-view 
of Istanbul, including a numbered legend in lower part. 

Pierre Aveline (1656 - 1722), engraver and print seller.

*"The Law of 1688 regulating the manufacture of paper ordered that the initials of the...paper-maker should be added to 
the watermark on every sheet of paper" (Churchill). In this instance there are no initials indicating paper manufactured prior 
to that date.
 
£3,000
[F48102 ]
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5. DE BRUYN, Cornelius. Constantinopolis [Constantinople; Istanbul]. Delft, 1698.

Original copper engraved panorama (27 x 188 cm.; overall 33 x 194 cm). 

This panoramic view of Istanbul from De Bruyn's Reizen van Cornelis de Bruyn, nearly 2 meters wide, depicts the great cap-
ital of the Ottoman Empire, decorated with a variety of sailing ships. The Dutch painter and traveller Cornelius de Bruyn 
travelled to Constantinople and the empire between 1677 and 1684. All the spires, minarets, mosques and especially the 
Aya Sophia are depicted here and the Bosphorus is filled with a variety of ships and boats. De Bruyn's account of his travels 
through the Ottoman empire between 1677 & 1684 was profusely illustrated with engravings made from his drawings and 
sketches, which are noted for their objectivity and exactness. Printed on 3 joined sheets, as issued. 

£2,500
[F54357 ]

6. TOURNEFORT, Pitton de. Voyage du Levant. Relation 
d’un Voyage du Levant, fait par ordre du Roi, contenant l’His-
toire ancienne et moderne de plusieurs Isles de l’Archipel, de 
Constantinople, des Côtes de la Mer Noire, de l’Armenie, 
de la Georgie, des Frontieres de Perse & de l’Asie Mineure...
Enrichie de Descriptions & de Figures d’un grand Nombre 
de Plantes rares, de divers Animaux; et de plusieurs Obser-
vations touchant l’Histoire Naturelle. Amsterdam: aux dépens 
de la Compagnie, 1718. 

2 volumes bound in one. 4to (28.5 x 21.5 cm). Full contem-
porary calf nicely rebacked to style, sides ruled with double 
gilt fillet, spine with raised bands and gilt in compartments, 
single red label, red speckled edges. Text in double column. 
Titles  printed in red and black, 89 engraved plates (48 of 
plants, others of shells, maps, views etc., some folding) and 
46 engraved text illustrations, after drawings by Aubriet. 
(Plate at p.124 in second volume bound in upside down). 
Tear to title page in vol. 1 professionally repaired, overall a 
handsome copy.

First published in Paris the previous year. “The botanist Pitton 
de Tournefort was sent on a mission to the Levant by Louis 
XIV in 1700. He was accompanied by the artist Claude Au-
briet and the doctor Gundelsheimer. Pitton de Tournefort 
travelled extensively in the Archipelago, visiting most of the 
Cyclades (Andros, Tinos, Delos, Santorini, etc.) and many in 
the Northern Sporades (Samos, Mitylene, Skyros, Tenedos). 
He also spent a considerable period in Crete before going to 
Constantinople and Asia Minor, the coasts of the Black Sea 
and then overland through Armenia to Persia. The travellers 
returned to Paris in June 1702. Pitton de Tournefort began 
to prepare his manuscript for publication but his health failed 
after the printing of vol. 1 and he died in 1708, before vol. 
2 was ready for the press. According to the preface the un-
known editor kept back vol. 1 until vol. 2 appeared in 1717, 
and the two were published together. The text takes the 
form of letters to M. de Pontchartrain, who sponsored Pit-
ton’s mission. The very fine plates are after Aubriet’s draw-
ings, and illustrate costumes, botanical and zoological speci-
mens, views and maps...Many of Aubriet’s drawings are now 
in the Bibliothèque Nationale and in the State and University 
Library of Göttingen” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer, 1318 - first edition; Plesch, 760). 

£1,500
[F55156 ]
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WITH THE RARE SUPPLEMENT

8. POCOCKE, Richard. A Description of the East and 
some other Countries. Comprising Vol 1: Observations on 
Egypt; Vol 2 part 1: Observations on Palestine or the Holy 
Land, Syria, Mesopotamia, Cyprus, and Candia; Vol 2 part 2: 
Observations on the Islands of the Archipelago, Asia Minor, 
Thrace, Greece and some other parts of Europe [with] In-
scriptionum antiquarum Graec et Latin liber. London: For the 
author by W. Bowyer, 1743-1745 and 1752. 

FIRST EDITION. Together 4 vols. Folio (42 x 27 cm). Ti-
tle plus pp. vi+(viii)+310; title, engraved dedication plus pp. 
x+[ii]+268; title+vii+[i]+308 (the two parts of Vol. II sep-
arately paginated); and the second work, 2 parts in one 
with continuous pagination pp.[viii]+127. Uniformly bound 
in contemporary mottled calf, spines with raised bands and 
decorated in gilt. Engraved title vignettes, dedication and 178 
maps and plates (no plate no. 33 in Vol. I as always).
 
“Pococke travelled extensively in Europe from 1722-6 and 
continued on to the Levant, reaching Alexandria in Septem-
ber, 1737. He remained three years in the Eastern Mediter-
ranean, visiting Egypt, Palestine, Asia Minor and Greece. His 
book describes these journeys but not necessarily in chron-
ological order. The plates of antiquities are after drawings 
by Pococke himself; however, the illustrations of the mon-
uments of Athens were not drawn on the spot. Pococke 
achieved a great reputation with the publication the woek 
was very popular during his lifetime and was praised by Gib-
bon” (Blackmer).

The additional volume of the Inscriptionum Antiquarum, Po-
cocke’s catalogue of his numismatic finds in Egypt, is uncom-
mon; it is very rare to find it uniformly bound with the main 
work as it is here. Many of the inscriptions were collected by 
Pococke,   others sent to him by Charles Burdeth, the British 
Chaplain in Smyrna. The catalogue of coins in the appendix 
includes specimens from his own collection, sold in London 
in 1766.

A book of “superior learning and dignity” (Gibbon).

(Blackmer, 1323 & 1324; Pine-Coffin, 733; Cox I, 224).

£6,500
[F54700 ]

ADMIRED BY CHATEAUBRIAND

7. SPON, Jacob et WHELER, George. Voyage d’Italie, de 
Dalmatie, de Grece, et du Levant. Fait aux Annés 1675 & 
1676. La Haye [The Hague]: Chez Rutgert Alberts, 1724. 

2 vols. 12mo (15 x 9 cm). pp. [xvi]+367; 405. Contemporary 
tan calf backed marbled boards, spines with raised bands, 
gilt decoration and lettering, pale blue ribbon page markers, 
marbled edges. 2 engraved titles, 2 title vignettes, portrait of 
Spon and 32 further plates, many of which are folding plus 
numerous wood cuts in the text. Spines faded contents clean 
and fresh. 

First published in Lyon in 1678 in 3 volumes. “This is one 
of the most important accounts of Travels in the Levant, 
and the first description of Athens which was systematic, 
detailed, and trustworthy...The great merit of Spon’s work is 
due to its combination of a careful and knowledgeable inter-
est in classical antiquity with an accurate observation of men, 
manners and topography in Modern Greece. The whole of 
vol. II  is devoted to Greece” (Blackmer).

“Tout le monde connait le mérite de cet ouvrage, ou l’art et 
l‘antiquité sont traités avec une critique jusqu’alors ignorée” 
(Chateaubriand).

(Blackmer, 1586 - 1679 edition).

£600
[F55237 ]
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THE MOST DETAILED ACCOUNT OF ATHENS THAT 
HAD YET APPEARED

9. CHANDLER, Richard. Travels in Greece: Or an Account 
of an Tour made at the Expense of the Society of Dilettanti. 
Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1776. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (21 x 27 cm). pp.[iv]+304+[ii]. Con-
temporary tree calf, neatly rebacked with original spine laid 
down, spine elaborately tooled in gilt with red and blue mo-
rocco labels, marbled endpapers. 7 engraved maps and plans, 
2 of which are folding. Armorial bookplates of William Bat-
tell, H.F. Davies and one other and ownership inscription of 
Battell dated 1816. A very good and attractive example. 

“According to Carter 500 copies were printed. Chandler’s 
account of Greece is rather hurried compared to his account 
of Asia Minor. However, the account of Athens is very im-
portant; it was the most detailed that had yet appeared, and 
Chandler also made the first public announcement of the 
discovery of the temple of Apollo Epikourios at Bassae. This 
information was given to him at the lazaretto at Zakynthos 
by Joachim Bocher, the French architect who had discovered 
it” (Blackmer). 

(Blackmer, 319).

£1,500
[F55188 ]

THE EPIC OF AFRICAN TRAVEL

10. BRUCE, James. Travels to Discover the Source of the 
Nile, in the Years 1768, 1769, 1770, 1771, 1772, and 1773..
by James Bruce of Kinnaird. Edinburgh: G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 
1790. 

FIRST EDITION. Five vols. 4to (29 x 22.5 cm), pp. [x], lxxxiii, 
535; [ii], viii, 718; [ii], viii, 759; [ii], viii, 695; [ii], [i-ii and vii-vi-
ii, from vol. IV incorrectly inserted] [iii]-vi, ix-xiv, 230, [12]. 
Half-title to vol. V (only). Contemporary mottled calf, mar-
bled endpapers, double gilt ruled, outer border decorated 
with red pigment with a centre panel surrounded by single 
gilt fillet with rosettes, decorated with green pigment, spines 
gilt, morocco labels lettered in gilt, all edges red and very 
prettily stencilled to a floral pattern, rubbed, joints slight-
ly cracked, with a little expert repair. In all 3 folding maps, 
58 engraved plates, 4 leaves of Ethiopic language (at p.400 
in volume one) and 5 title page vignettes. Occasional very 
slight foxing, small tear to outer blank margin of a handful of 
leaves, Vol. I: the odd small tear to lower blank margin, occa-
sional marginal ink splashes, two lower outer blank corners 
torn, Vol. II: small tear to outer blank margin of one leaf, Vol. 
III: small paper flaw to lower outer blank corner of one leaf, 
small tear from lower edge toward blank margin, Vol. V: with 
one leaf table of contents of from Vol. IV bound in lieu of 
first leaf of contents of Vol. V., adhesive repair to one leaf, 
large map a bit dampstained, a little offsetting from plates. 
Nineteenth-century bookplates of J. Talbot Clifton of Kildal-
ton and Sir John Benjamin Stone, Erdington; with a contem-
porary manuscript note on the author’s death tipped in and 
a couple of other early manuscript annotations. 

‘One of the great travel accounts of the eighteenth century... 
Few books of equal compass are equally entertaining; and 
few such monuments exist of the energy and enterprise of 
a single traveller...[Bruce] will always remain the poet, and his 
work the epic, of African travel’ (DNB). 

A clean, fresh copy of James Bruce of Kinnaird’s famed and 
magnificently illustrated account of his voyages in Egypt, 
Arabia, Abyssinia and Nubia. In 1763, Bruce took on a post 
as British consul in Algiers, whence he travelled to Tunis, 
Tripoli, Cyprus, Crete and the Levant. While he was there 
he devoted himself to the study of the ancient remains in 
North Africa and the Middle East. In 1768, he embarked in 
an expedition to discover the source of the  Nile, travelling 
from Alexandria, through the Red Sea, to Ethiopia, where he 
thought it was located. Though the source had already been 
described by Jesuits in the 17th century, Bruce was the first 

European to witness where the two main tributaries, the 
Blue Nile and the White Nile, meet. Bruce made a great im-
pression during his visit to the Court of Negus in Gondar in 
Ethiopia, not least because of his large physique on account 
of which the locals are said to have felt great sympathy for 
the horse he rode. This account of his travels was not well 
received by a sceptical audience back home and he retired 
to his estate in Scotland where he died. In this copy, a tipped 
in note in a contemporary hand reads ‘Mr. Bruce was killed 
by falling down stairs, at his paternal residence in Scotland’.

The first four volumes of Bruce’s account narrate his adven-
tures in the years 1768 - 1773 and it was some of these 
stories, which he famously recounted in an interview with 
James Boswell upon his return, were not believed in Britain. 
The fifth volume, with its separate title, ‘Select Specimens of 
Natural History’, includes 43 handsome full-page engravings 
(each with its separate imprint) of the plants and animals he 
saw during his travels, including papyrus, the Binny fish and 
birds like the Abou Hannes. This copy wants the contents 
leaves to Vol. V as the result of an original binder’s error in 
that two pages of contents leaves from Vol. IV have been 
duplicated in place of those for the final volume. It does have 
the list of plates at the back of Vol. V, which are often missing.

Provenance: the British travel photographer Sir John Benja-
min Stone (1838-1914) and the English traveller John Tal-
bot Clifton (1868-1928). Latterly, from the collection of Sir 
Ewen Fergusson (1932-2017), British diplomat and rugby 
International who served as British Ambassador to South 
Africa between 1982 and 1984.
 
(ESTC T51608; Gay 44; Blackmer 221; see also Robin Hal-
lett, Africa to 1875, p. 110.).

£4,500
[F54902 ]
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12. FENELON, François Salignac de la Mothe. The Adven-
tures of Telemachus, Son of Ulysses... In twenty-four books. 
A new translation: revised by Francis Fitzgerald Esq: author 
of the Lectures in the Artists Repository. London: C. Taylor, 
1792.

8vo (21.5 x 12.5 cm). Engraved title, pp.vi+[ii]+407. Nine-
teenth century half green morocco, spine with raised bands 
and gilt decorations, a.e.g. Title page vignette and 24 full 
page engraved plates after compositions by Corbould. Minor 
scuffs to boards, occasional minor spotting, generally clean. A 
very good copy. 

£175
[F35840 ]

11. ANDERSON, Walter. The Philosophy of Ancient 
Greece Investigated, in Its Origin and Progress, to the Aeras 
of Its Greatest Celebrity, in the Ionian, Italic, and Athenian 
Schools with remarks on the delineated systems of their 
founders and some accounts of their lives and characters, 
and these of their most eminent disciples. Edinburgh: Printed 
for William Creech; and sold by G.G. & J.J. Robinsons, London, 
1791. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (26.4 x 21.3 cm). pp. xiv+[errata 
leaf ]+588. Contemporary tree calf, spine ruled and lettered 
in gilt, single red label, red speckled edges. Ex libris Sir Wil-
liam Forbes of Pitsligo, with his bookplate. Page numbers of 
leaves b1-b3 removed, paper flaw to corner of 4A4, minor 
browning, staining and spotting, binding lightly rubbed. A 
handsome copy. 

£1,250
[F52407 ]

INSTRUMENTAL IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF FRENCH 
NEO-CLASSICIM AND PHILHELLENIC SENTIMENT

13. [BARTHELEMY, L’Abbé Jean-Jacques]. Voyage du Jeune 
Anacharsis en Grèce, dans le Milieu du Quatrième Siècle, 
avant l’Ère Vulgaire. À Londres: Chez Charles Dilly, 1796. 

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Large 8vo (24.4 x 15.6 cm). Contem-
porary lightly diced russia, sides with roll tool border of floral 
sprays gilt, spines gilt in six compartments, inner dentelles gilt, 
marbled endpapers. One large folding map hand-coloured in 
outline and 18 folding maps and plans (some hand-colour-
ed in outline); 8 single page plates and 3 double-page plates 
showing two or more subjects. Some offsetting of the plates, 
spines lightly faded, generally a very clean, handsome set. 

A tall well-margined set. Large paper(?). A very uncommon 
edition of this famous work first published in 1788. 

“It is difficult to overestimate the importance of Anacharsis 
in the development of French neo-classicism and in the crea-
tion of philhellenic sentiment. Though there had been earlier 
attempts to popularize and disseminate what was known of 
Greek antiquity, none had been as influential and success-
ful in ‘educating Europe to an appreciation of the life and 
“sensibility” of the ancient Greek’ (Spenser). Barthelemy was 
keeper of the French national numismatic collections. He 
worked for 30 years on his chef-d’oeuvre, which achieved 
an immediate and international success...Barthhelemy’s work 
has been reprinted many times in all formats” (Blackmer).

(Cf. Blackmer 83 - first edition).

£500
[F55241 ]
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RARELY FOUND COMPLETE

14. GRASSET DE SAINT-SAUVEUR, Jacques. Encyclopédie 
des Voyages, Contenant l’abrégé historiques des mœurs, 
usages, habitudes domestiques, religions, fêtes, supplices, 
funérailles, sciences, arts, et commerce de tous les peuples: 
Et la collection complette de leurs habillemens civils, mili-
taires, religieux et dignitaires, dessinés d’après nature, gravés 
avec soin et coloriés à l’aquarelle. Paris: Chez l’Auteur; Deroy; 
Et chez les principaux librairies de la République, 1796. 

FIRST EDITION. 4 parts in 5 vols. 4to (24.5 x 19 cm). Uni-
formly bound in contemporary mottled calf, sides bordered 
with triple gilt fillet, spines with raised bands and gilt in six 
compartments, twin olive-green labels lettered in gilt, mar-
bled endpapers and edges. Complete as called for with 4 
allegorical frontispieces and 428 aquatint plates all with 
original hand colour, a few of which printed on blue paper. 
Bindings lightly rubbed at extremities, some loss of gilt to 
spines, prelims. lightly browned, intermittent occasional light 
spotting and foxing to text, plates generally clean and fresh. 
A handsome set. 

Due to the fact that copies were assembled from separately 
issued parts, no definitive collation for this work exists. Ac-
cording to Forbes, ‘the various editions of Grasset de Saint-
Sauveur’s illustrated works are a bibliographical nightmare’ 
(137). This copy contains the full suite of 432 aquatint plates 
as called for on the title page of volume 1; Brunet, Colas, 
Lipperheide, and Sabin also call for this number. 

Grasset de Saint-Sauveur (1757 - 1810) was born in Montre-
al and educated in Paris by the Jesuits; he served as vice-con-
sul in Hungary and Cairo. This set comprises 2 volumes on 
Europe, 1 volume on Asia, 1 volume on Africa, and 1 volume 
on America.

(Colas, 1292).

£6,750
[F55255 ]
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15. PLUTARCH. Plutarch’s Lives, Translated from the Orig-
inal Greek; With Notes Critical and Historical, and a Life of 
Plutarch by John Langhorne and William Langhorne. In Six 
Volumes. The fourth edition, by the Rev. Francis Wrangham 
with Corrections and Additions. London: C. and J. Rivington 
[et al.], 1809.  

6 vols. 8vo (22 x 13 cm). Contemporary full tan calf, spines 
decorated with gilt and blind-stamped compartments,  twin 
black labels with gilt lettering, all edges gilt. Engraved portrait 
frontispiece. Light rubbing to extremities, generally a very 
good set. 

Plutarch (Plutarchus), ca. 45–120 CE, was born at Chaero-
nea in Boeotia in central Greece, studied philosophy at Ath-
ens, and, after coming to Rome as a teacher in philosophy, 
was given consular rank by the emperor Trajan and a proc-
uratorship in Greece by Hadrian. He was married and the 
father of one daughter and four sons. He appears as a man 
of kindly character and independent thought, studious and 
learned.

Plutarch wrote on many subjects. Most popular have always 
been the 46 Parallel Lives, biographies planned to be ethical 
examples in pairs (in each pair, one Greek figure and one 
similar Roman), though the last four lives are single. All are 
invaluable sources of our knowledge of the lives and char-
acters of Greek and Roman statesmen, soldiers and orators. 
Plutarch’s many other varied extant works, about 60 in num-
ber, are known as Moralia or Moral Essays. They are of high 
literary value, besides being of great use to people interested 
in philosophy, ethics and religion.

£300
[F55208 ]

16. CLARKE, Edward Daniel. Greek Marbles brought from 
the Shores of the Euxine, Archipelago, and Mediterranean, 
and deposited in the Vestibule of the Public Library of the 
University of Cambridge. Cambridge: Printed by Order of  The 
Syndics of  the Press, 1809. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo. (23 x 14 cm.). Contemporary half calf 
over marbled boards sometime sympathetically re-backed in 
tan calf, original black label, marbled endpapers. Engraved 
frontis. and 3 plates. Some offsetting from the plates. Anony-
mous armorial bookplate of a crown surmounting twin keys 
and a ribboned wreath. 

“An account of the antiquities Clarke collected on his trav-
els, in the form of a catalogue. Thirty-eight pieces of ancient 
marble are described; also included is a translation of the 
Greek part of the Rosetta Stone by Porson. Clarke was re-
sponsible for the removal of the Rosetta Stone from French 
hands during the Egyptian Campaign of 1801. The frontis-
piece and two plates of the so-called statue of Ceres are af-
ter drawings by Flaxman; the view of Eleusis is after a draw-
ing by Gell” (Blackmer).

In 1800 Clarke went for the first time to Greece with his 
then pupil, John Marten Cripps. In the course of his travels 
around Greece Clarke formed a large collection of coins, 
vases, sculpture and inscriptions. His most striking acquisition 
was the upper part of a colossal marble Caryatid from the 
sanctuary of Demeter at Eleusis.

(Blackmer, 364).

£400
[F55236]
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“A HANDSOME PRODUCTION”

17. GELL, William. The Itinerary of Greece. With a com-
mentary on Pausanias and Strabo and an account of the 
monuments of antiquity at present existing in that country 
compiled in the years MDCCCI: II: V: VI...London: T. Payne, 
1810. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (31 x 24 cm). Half-title, engraved title, 
dedication, pp. xvii+[19]-171+[7, index]+[1, errata]+[1, list 
of plates]. Contemporary polished calf, borders with a quad-
ruple gilt fillet, green silk page marker, very neatly rebacked 
to style. Complete with 28 full page illustrations comprising 
maps, plans, views, and including the title page, but bound 
without the actual list of the plates. Bookplates of Panos 
Gratsos (Skinos), the Earl of Minto (Non Eget Arcu [He 
needs not the bow]) and the Elliot family (Credunt quod 
Vident [They believe what they see]). A very good, clean and 
fresh example.

The half-title merely says Argolis and it should be noted that 
this work concerns only the region known as the Argolid 
Peninsular in the north-east of the Peloponnese, south of 
Corinth, and should not be confused with Gell’s other itin-
eraries. 

“The Argolid was visited by Gell briefly in 1801/2 and at 
greater length in 1805-6 when he made an extensive tour of 
the Morea...A handsome production” (Blackmer).

Classical topographer Sir William Gell (1777–1836) first 
came to public attention with his Topography of  Troy (1804). 
Based on his travels around Bunarbashi, near to where 
Schliemann would subsequently excavate, the work became 
a standard treatise. Byron even wrote: ‘Of Dardan tours let 
dilettanti tell, / I leave topography to classic Gell.’ A noted 
conversationalist and intellectual intermediary, Gell would go 
on to become a Fellow of the Royal Society and, indeed, a 
Member of the Society of Dilettanti. 

(Blackmer, 662; Abbey 129).

£2,250
[F55159 ]

“AN ENCYCLOPEDIC ACCOUNT”

18. CLARKE, Edward, Daniel. Travels In Various Countries 
of Europe, Asia and Africa. Part The First, Russia, Tartary and 
Turkey (1810); Part The Second, Section The First, Greece, 
Egypt and The Holy Land (1812); Part The Second, Section 
The Second, Greece, Egypt and The Holy Land (1814); Part 
The Second, Section The Third, Greece, Egypt and The Holy 
Land To Which is Added a Supplement Respecting the Au-
thor's Journey from Constantinople to Vienna. Containing 
His Account of the Gold Mines of Transylvania and Hungary 
(1816). Cambridge: Printed at the University Press for T. Cadell 
and W. Davies, Strand London, 1810, 1812, 1814 & 1816. 

FIRST EDITION. 4 vols. (of 6*). 4to (26.5 x 21 cm). Con-
temporary tree calf, spines gilt decorated with raised bands, 
red and contrasting green labels, subject titles in gilt to lowest 
panels. In total 139 engraved plates and maps, many folding, 
and 101 vignettes. The plates to the first volume by Skelt-
on, the vignettes by Austin. Subsequent volumes the plates 
and vignettes mostly by Letitia and Elizabeth Byrne, the maps 
engraved by Neele after William Gell et al. Frontis to the 
fourth volume printed in sanguine and 2 plates in volume 2 
with original partial hand-colour. Title page and frontispiece 
to volume one and two spotted and browned, intermittent 
light offsetting from the plates, occasional spotting. In all a 
good set. These four volumes complete in themselves. Vols 
V and VI, published subsequently comprise Part The Third, 
Section The First, Scandinavia (1819); Part The Third, Sec-
tion The Second, Scandinavia (1823) are *absent here. 

“Clarke set off for Scandinavia with his student John Mar-
ten Cripps in May, 1799. In 1800 they travelled overland, 
via Moscow, to Constantinople continuing on to Syria and 
Palestine in 1801. In the Troad they met Lusiere and Preaux, 
who were working for Lord Elgin. Preaux sold a number 
of drawings to Clarke, and many of the plates in Clarke’s 
work are based on these drawings; Clark continued on to 
Egypt with Abercromby’s force, and he joined W.R. Hamil-
ton, Elgin’s secretary, in a self-constituted deputation of pow-
er to prevent Egyptian antiquities from being carried off by 
the French. From Egypt he went on to Greece, where he 
managed to secure the colossal statue - the so-called Ceres 
- from Eleusis, and a number of other antiquities...Clarke’s 
work - an encyclopedic account of his travels - was very suc-
cessful. It includes a catalogue of the library of the Monas-
tery at Patmos and an essay on the libraries of Greece by 
Walpole, along with excerpts from Reginald Heber’s journal 
of his travels in Russia and the Crimea, in the form of notes” 
(Blackmer).

(Blackmer, 365; Brunet, 19928; Cox I, 85).

£1,000
[F55298 ]
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NOT IN BLACKMER

19. DOUGLAS, Frederick Sylvester North. An Essay on 
Certain Points of Resemblance between the Ancient and 
Modern Greeks. London: Printed for John Murray, 1813.                    

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (21 x 12.7 cm). pp. vi+[2]+198. Near 
contemporary half calf over original marbled boards, spine 
with raised bands and gilt decorated in six compartments, 
title gilt to pale blue label. Ex libris Sir William H. Coop-
er with his armorial bookplate to front paste down; early 
ownership inscription to upper corner of title-page partially 
shaved. Small crease across top right corner, top edge slight-
ly shaved. 

Frederick Sylvester North Douglas (1791-1819) was a pol-
itician and classical scholar who embarked on a two year 
tour of Greece from 1810 to 1812 under the aegis of his 
philhellenic uncle Frederick North, fifth earl of Guildford 
(1766 - 1827), colonial governor in Ceylon. Upon  his re-
turn wrote the present work, an examination of the climate, 
population, language, literature and customs of modern 
Greece as compared to ancient Greece. The work under-
went a second edition the same year. 

(Not in Blackmer).

£250
[F55269 ]

20. HOBHOUSE, J. C. A Journey through Albania and other 
provinces of Turkey in Europe and Asia, to Constantinople, 
during the years 1809 and 1810. London: James Cawthorn, 
1813. 

FIRST EDITION. Thick 4to (26 x 21.5 cm). pp. xix-
+[i]+1152+[iii]. Modern tan calf antique, sides with gilt ruled 
panels, spine with raised bands and gilt lettering. Engraved 
frontispiece, 2 folding engraved maps, 17 hand-coloured aq-
uatint plates (including 7 costume plates heightened in gold 
and 7 double-page views), one plan, 2 engraved plates of 
facsimile letters and 2 pages of Greek music.

“Hobhouse was an intimate friend of Byron with whom he 
made the journey described in this book. He returned to 
England in 1810 and became involved in politics on the lib-
eral platform. In 1823 he became active in support of the 
London Greek Committee and may have played some part 
in Byron’s decision to return to Greece. Certainly he had 
been in continuous contact with Byron; he travelled with him 
in Italy in 1816-17 and wrote the notes to the 4th Canto of 
Childe Harold which appeared in 1818...In September 1822 
he met Byron for the last time at Pisa. Hobhouse’s account of 
this journey, Byron’s first visit to Greece, is of great interest 
not only for the light is sheds on an important period in the 
poet’s life, but also for Hobhouse’s detailed accounts of eth-
nographical and topographical material and his description of 
Ali Pasha’s court” (Blackmer).

Several of the plates depicting Athenian monuments in this 
work were commissioned by Byron from the artist Jacob 
Lynch, who was later involved in the excavations at Aegina 
with the architect Charles Cockerell.
 
(Blackmer, 821; Abbey, 202).

£3,000
[F55198 ]
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Item 20
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THE BLACKMER COPY

21. SOCIETY OF DILETTANTI. Report of the Committee 
of the Society of the Dilettanti, appointed by the Society to 
superintend the expedition lately sent by them to Greece 
and Ionia; containing an abstract of the Voyage of the Mis-
sion, a List of the Materials collected by them, and a Plan to 
Facilitate the Publication of those Materials. London: Printed 
by order of  the Society for the Use of  the Members, 1814. 

First and only edition. 4to (27 x 22 cm). Title+pp.18. Original 
brown paper wrappers stitched in brown cotton, subscrip-
tion slip for “Unedited Antiquities of Attica”, dated 1816, 
mounted on upper cover. 

“This report describes the activities of the Society of Dilet-
tanti’s second Ionian Mission, 1812-13, organized under the 
direction of William Gell” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer, 1568 - this copy).

£250
[F55343 ]

PHYSICIAN TO ALI PACHA AND QUEEN VICTORIA

22. HOLLAND, Henry. Travels in the Ionian Isles, Albania, 
Thessaly, Macedonia, &c. during the Years 1812 and 1813. 
London: Longman, 1815. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to. (27 x 21 cm.) pp. x+551. Full con-
temporary tree calf with decorative gilt border, sometime 
rebacked, spine with raised bands ruled in gilt, single dark 
brown label lettered in gilt, marbled edges, renewed end-
papers. Frontispiece map and 12 engraved plates. Some off-
setting. 

“Holland started on his travels in 1812, shortly after taking 
his medical degree. He spent two months in Albania and was 
in frequent contact with Ali Pasha, to whom he acted as phy-
sician. He travelled back to England with Frederick North, 
Lord Guilford. In later years he became physician to Queen 
Victoria” (Blackmer).

This work focuses on the lesser-known islands and parts of 
Macedonia and Albania, and gives a unique first-hand account 
of the Albanian vizier Ali Pasha (1740–1822), whom he be-
friended while visiting his court. The publication of Holland’s 
travelogue in 1815 enhanced his reputation greatly and he 
was elected Fellow of the Royal Society that year. The book 
contributed to the early nineteenth-century fascination with 
Greece that would later lead Lord Byron to join the Greek 
War of Independence.

(Blackmer, 825).

£750 
[F55193 ]

2020
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A VALUABLE INSIGHT INTO THE LIFE AND CHARAC-
TER OF ALI PASHA

23. GUILLAUME DE VAUDONCOURT, Frederic François 
& WALTON, William (translator). Memoirs on the Ionian 
Islands: Considered in a Commercial, Political and Military, 
Point of View; In Which Their Advantages of Position Are 
Described, as Well as Their Relations with the Greek Conti-
nent: Including the Life and Character of Ali Pacha, the pres-
ent ruler of Greece; together with a comparative display of 
the ancient and modern geography of the Epirus, Thessaly, 
Morea, part of Macedonia &c. &c. By gen. Guiluaume De 
Vaudoncourt late of the Italian Service. translated from the 
original inedited MS by William Walton, Esq. London: Baldwin 
Craddock and Joy, 1816. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (21 x 13.1 cm). pp. ix+502. Contem-
porary half calf over marbled boards, pink endpapers. Up-
per joint repaired. Folding map entitled “Map of the Ionian 
Islands and the adjacent part of Turkey”.

Following the Abdication of Napoleon, the French gover-
nor-general in Corfu, François-Xavier Donzelot, capitulated 
and the French garrison was evacuated. In 1815, the islands 
became a British protectorate, the United States of the Ioni-
an Islands.“One of the chief objects of this work is...to evince 
that their occupation by British troops not only promotes 
the salvation of Turkey as an ally, but also tends effectually to 
consolidate the government and independence of the Sept-
insulars...” (Tanslator’s Preface).

“De Vaudoncourt was sent out with a battery of artillery 
to assist Ali Pasha in his attempts to gain control of some of 
the Ionian Islands. For one year he was with Ali and direct-
ed the siege of St. Maura and the defence of Prevesa. His 
descriptions of Ali and of life in his palace are particularly 
expressive. Walton’s translation of the unpublished manu-
script coincided with British acquisition of the Ionian Islands. 
Vaudoncourt also prepared a large map of European Turkey 
which appeared in 1818” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer 765; Atabey 536)

£750
[F55264 ]

“THE PRIME EXPONENT OF GREEK REVIVAL IN ENG-
LAND”

24. WILKINS, William. Atheniensia or Remarks on the 
Topography and Buildings of Athens. London: John Murray, 
1816. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (21.5 x 13.5 cm.) pp. viii+(3)+218. 
Contemporary half green calf, spine with gilt ruling and let-
tering. Folding map and double page engraved plate of the 
reconstruction of the Erechtheion. Spine somewhat dark-
ened. Some damage from damp to lower board. Occasional 
light dampstain to lower, outer corner, plate stained. Gener-
ally a good, clean copy. 

“The Atheniensia was the result of observations made during 
Wilkins’ residence in Athens in 1802 - he began a tour of the 
Levant in 1801 - and was originally ‘intended as supplemen-
tary to the descriptive part of the valuable work of Stuart’...
(introduction). It was supposed to be included in Walpole’s 
Memoirs, but the mass of information was too large, and it 
was decided to publish it separately. Publication was delayed 
until the Elgin marble question was settled because Wilkins 
disagreed as to the value of the marbles, and did not believe 
the government should purchase them. He was probably 
the most devoted and scholarly of the Greek revivalist archi-
tects, the ‘prime exponent of the Greek revival in England’. 
He had previously published The Antiquities of  Magna Grae-
cia” (Blackmer).

William Wilkins (1778 - 1839) was a regency architect 
whose reputation once rivalled that of Nash and who is 
probably the best known today as the designer of the Na-
tional Gallery, the University of London, and several buildings 
for Cambridge colleges including Downing College, which 
helped to spark the Greek revival in Britain.

(Blackmer, 1798).

£750
[F55258 ]
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AN INFLUENTIAL WORK IN A HANDSOME CON-
TEMPORARY BINDING

25. BARTHELEMY, L’Abbé Jean-Jacques. Voyage du jeune 
Anacharsis en Grèce, vers le milieu du quatrieme siecle avant 
l’ere vulgaire. Cinquième Édition imprimé sur les nouveaux 
caractères polyamatypes de Henri Didot. Paris: Chez Des-
ray...de l‘imprimerie de Didot le Jeune, 1817. 

7 vols. 8vo (20.5 cm x 13 cm), plus atlas (46 x 30 cm). Bound 
by A. V[an]. Rossum in contemporary green calf, spines with 
gilt decoration, red labels, speckled edges, marbled endpa-
pers. The atlas comprises 60pp. by Barbié-du-Bocage plus 41 
plates. Some spotting to text volumes, overall an excellent set 
of this classic fictional travelogue by Jean-Jacques Barthélemy.

“It is difficult to overestimate the importance of Anacharsis 
in the development of French neo-classicism and in the crea-
tion of philhellenic sentiment. Though there had been earlier 
attempts to popularize and disseminate what was known of 
Greek antiquity, none had been as influential and success-
ful in ‘educating Europe to an appreciation of the life and 
“sensibility” of the ancient Greek’ (Spenser). Barthelemy was 
keeper of the French national numismatic collections. He 
worked for 30 years on his chef-d’oeuvre, which achieved 
an immediate and international success...Barthhelemy’s work 
has been reprinted many times in all formats” (Blackmer).

(Cf. Blackmer 83 - first edition).

£1,500
[F24865 ]
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“OF DARDAN TOURS LET DILETTANTI TELL, / I LEAVE 
TOPOGRAPHY TO CLASSIC GELL”

26. GELL, William. Itinerary of the Morea: Being a Descrip-
tion of the Routes of that Peninsula. London: Rodwell and 
Martin, 1817. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (19 x 11 cm). pp. xv+248. Bound with-
out the half-title. Later half calf over marbled boards. 
Folding map. A very good copy 

“This is the first in Gell’s series of rapid ‘itineraries’ which 
contain information organized along plotted routes. The ma-
terial for this itinerary was collected during Gell’s travels in 
the Morea in 1805-6. He has appended a list of words in 
Modern Greek” (Blackmer).

Classical topographer Sir William Gell (1777–1836) first 
came to public attention with his Topography of  Troy (1804). 
Based on his travels around Bunarbashi, near to where 
Schliemann would subsequently excavate, the work became 
a standard treatise. Byron even wrote: ‘Of Dardan tours let 
dilettanti tell, / I leave topography to classic Gell.’ A noted 
conversationalist and intellectual intermediary, Gell would go 
on to become a Fellow of the Royal Society and, indeed, a 
Member of the Society of Dilettanti. He also served, in 1803, 
on a diplomatic mission to the Ionian Islands; his subsequent 
journey, with the archaeologist Edward Dodwell, through the 
Peloponnese - then known as the Morea - became the sub-
ject of several later books, including Narrative of  a Journey in 
the Morea and this 1817 publication. Comprising a survey of 
routes through the area, and their natural and archaeological 
landmarks, it sheds light on both contemporary Greece and 
the practicalities of early topographical study.

(Atabey 486; Blackmer 663).

£1,250
[F55252 ]

“SCARCE”

27. GELL, William, Sir. The Itinerary of Greece; Containing 
One Hundred Routes in Attica, Boeotia, Phocis, Locris, and 
Thessaly. London: Rodwell and Martin, 1819. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (19 x 12 cm). pp. xi+dedica-
tion+315+errata. Contemporary half black roan with mar-
bled boards, spine with gilt decorated bands and gilt letter-
ing. Folding engraved map. Old ownership inscription of J. 
London(?) to title and short ms. annotation to verso of map. 

A scarce book.. A second edition was published in 1827, also 
rare. “This work [was] intended as a guide to travellers in 
Greece...”. (Preface). 

“This work is not to be confused with Gell’s Itinerary of  
Greece, 1810 which is a description of the Argolid only. The 
Itinerary of  Geece...One hundred Routes was intended as a 
guide for Travellers and is not a connected narrative descrip-
tion” (Blackmer). 

Classical topographer Sir William Gell (1777–1836) first 
came to public attention with his Topography of  Troy (1804). 
Based on his travels around Bunarbashi, near to where 
Schliemann would subsequently excavate, the work became 
a standard treatise. Byron even wrote: ‘Of Dardan tours let 
dilettanti tell, / I leave topography to classic Gell.’ A noted 
conversationalist and intellectual intermediary, Gell would go 
on to become a Fellow of the Royal Society and, indeed, a 
Member of the Society of Dilettanti. 

(Blackmer, 664).

£1,250
[F55253 ]
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28. DODWELL, Edward. A Classical and Topographical 
Tour through Greece, during the Years 1801, 1805, and 
1806. London: Rodwell and Martin, 1819. 

2 vols. 4to (27 x 22 cm.) pp. xii+errata (2 leaves)+587; 
vii+537. Contemporary russet half calf over marbled boards, 
spines with raised bands and gilt decoration, renewed labels 
to style. Folding map, 66 plates including six folding and two 
coloured, woodcuts in the text. 2 labels chipped. Ex libris 
Harold Malet. 

“Dodwell’s travels in Greece covered two periods; he left 
Trieste in April 1801 in company with Sir William Gell, tour-
ing the Ionian Islands and the Troad. Later, in 1805, while a 
prisoner-of-war of the French, he obtained leave to travel, 
and, accompanied by the Italian artist Simone Pomardi, he 
toured mainland Greece and the Ionian Islands, again in com-
pany for a brief period at the end of this tour with Gell. Dur-
ing this second tour Dodwell and Pomardi together made 
upwards of a thousand drawings...Most of the plates in the 
Tour are engraved after Pomardi’s drawings. Dodwell’s text 
is interesting and informative; his ambition in this remarkable 
work was to present ‘an accurate exhibition of this interest-
ing country [Greece], both with respect to its ancient re-
mains and its present circumstances’” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer, 492; Colas 875).

£3,000
[F55190 ]

“A FASCINATING WORK...BYRON, ON READING IT, 
IS SAID TO HAVE WEPT TWICE”

29. [HOPE, Thomas]. Anastasius, or, Memoirs of a Greek; 
written at the close of the Eighteenth Century. In Three Vol-
umes. Second Edition. London: John Murray, 1820. 

3 vols. 8vo (18.3 x 11.9 cm). Contemporary half calf over 
brown paper boards, spine in six compartments partitioned 
by twin gilt rules, dark brown label, sprinkled edges. 
Joints weak, spines rubbed, occasional light foxing. Ex libris 
Henry Blackmer with his booklabel to front pastedown of 
each volume, in addition to the bookplate of Weston Library. 

“First published anonymously in 1819, though Hope had ac-
tually written the work many years previously. This edition 
contains a preface signed by the author. A third edition also 
appeared in 1820. Anastasius is a fascinating work, in which 
Hope seems to have captured many facets of the Greek 
character. Byron, on reading it, is said to have wept twice, 
once because he did not write it, and twice because Hope 
had. For eight years following his 18th birthday Hope trav-
elled extensively, and his novel mirrors his travels in the Bal-
kans, Greece and the Levant. His interest was not so much 
expounding the plot for its own sake but in using the Mem-
oirs as a structure on which to hang details of life and places 
observed in his travels. In a letter to the editor of Black-
wood’s Magazine, who had tried to prove that Byron was the 
author of Anastasius, Hope declared himself the author and 
stated that he had spent an entire year resident in Constan-
tinople and had travelled through the Levant on several long 
journeys, and that he had cisited every place ;which I have 
attempted to described minutely in Anastasius’. J.A. Buchon, 
the French scholar of medieval Greece, edited a translation 
of Anastasius in which he says ‘C’est le portrait le plus fidèle 
de l’état politique et social de l’empire ottoman et des élé-
ments si divers qui le composent, tels qu’ils se combinaient 
encore ou qu’ilstendaient à se séparer au commencement 
du dix-neuvieme siècle” (Blackmer). 

(Blacker 827 - this copy).

£250
[F55273 ]
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“ONE OF THE MAJOR SOURCES OF INFORMATION 
ABOUT ALI PASHA”

30. HUGHES, Rev. Thos. Smart. Travels in Sicily Greece and 
Albania. London: For J. Mawman, 1820. 

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. 4to (28 x 22 cm). pp. xii+532; 
viii+393. Contemporary half tan calf over marbled boards, 
sometime rebacked to style, spine with raised bands, gilt dec-
oration, red labels. 15 engraved and aquatint maps, plans and 
plates (2 folding) after C. R. Cockerell and illustrations in the 
text. Offsetting to first title page, occasional spotting, gener-
ally a very good copy. 

“Hughes travelled in the Mediterranean and Greece in 1813-
14 as tutor to Richard Townley Parker. They visited Spain, 
Italy, Sicily, Greece and Albania. Hughes and Parker arrived in 
Preveza late in 1813; they were joined on their Albanian tour 
by C.R. Cockerell, who spent about two months with them. 
Most of the book is in fact devoted to a description of this 
part of their travels, and 10 of the 12 engravings are after 
drawings by Cockerell illustrating sites in Epirus. This work 
is one of the major sources of information about Ali Pasha. 
Hughes was a confirmed philhellene. He was one of the 
early members of the Philmuse Society, probably subscrib-
ing when he was in Athens in 1814, and later he became a 
member of the London Greek Committee. The massacre of 
the Greeks of Chios Island in 1822 provoked his Address to 
the People of  England in the Cause of  the Greeks, 1822 which 
was violently anti-Turkish and aroused considerable contro-
versy...Hughes’ Travels also contains a ‘Dissertation on Dodo-
na and Delphi’ by Samuel Butler, headmaster of Shrewsbury 
School when Hughes was a student there and the author of 
Atlas of Ancient Geography” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer 842; Abbey Travel, 203; Pine-Coffin, 813 i ). 

£1,750
[F55196 ]
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“THE BEST OF POUQUEVILLE’S WORKS ON GREECE”

31. POUQUEVILLE, F[rançois]. C[harles]. H[ugues]. 
L[aurent]. Travels in Greece and Turkey, comprehending a 
particular Account of the Morea, Albania, &c. A Compari-
son between the Ancient and Present State of Greece, and 
an historical and Geographical Description of the Ancient 
Epirus. By F.C.H.L. Pouqueville, Consul General at Ianina and 
the Morea, Correspondent of the French Institute, of the Io-
nian Academy of Corfu, &c. Second Edition, illustrated with 
Engravings. London: Henry Colburn and Co., 1820. 

4to (26 x 21 cm.) pp. xii+482. Contemporary half calf over 
brown pebbled calf, spine elaborately gilt in compartments, 
black morocco label, red sprinkled edges. Folding map and 
7 plates. Some trivial offsetting from the plates, generally an 
excellent example. 

”Most celebrated...[of the military and consular agents visit-
ing the Ottoman Empire] were Colonel W.M. Leake on the 
British side and Consul F.C.H.L. Pouqueville on the French, 
both of whom wrote excellent accounts of Greece in their 
day, while each tried to win the ear of Ali Pasha to the blan-
dishments of their respective governments” (Weber 92).
 

The rare second English translation of Voyage en Morée (Par-
is, 1805).

“This work is the first and probably the best of all Pou-
queville’s books on Greece. Pouqueville had joined the 
French expedition to Egypt as a medical man attached to the 
scientific commission. On his return to Italy in 1798 he was 
captured by privateers who landed him at Navarino. He was 
imprisoned at Tripolis for ten months and later was taken 
to Constantinople and confined to the prison of the Seven 
Towers for two years. Although officially a prisoner of war 
he was able to move about during his stay at Tripolis; he 

studied modern Greek and, mingling with the Greeks, was 
able to make notes of his observations. He returned to 
France in 1801, produced his medical thesis on the plague, 
and wrote up this account of his experiences in the Levant. 
The book attracted a good deal of attention; possibly the 
dedication to Napoleon helped. In 1805, as a result, Pou-
queville was appointed French agent at Ioannina. The work 
contains a great deal of information on popular customs, su-
perstitions, songs etc. ‘Whether original or not, Pouqueville 
gives us the best picture of the Romaioi, as he calls them’ 
(-Malakis)” (Blackmer).
 
(Cf. Blackmer, 1344 - first edition).

£2,250
[F55187 ]

32. MILLINGEN, James. Ancient Unedited Monuments. 
Painted Greek Vases [with] Series II, Statues, Busts, Bas-re-
liefs, and Other Remains of Grecian Art...from Collections in 
Various Countries. London, 1822-1826. 

FIRST EDITIONS. 2 volumes in one. 4to (38 x 27 cm.), 
half-title, title, dedication to William Hamilton, pp. viii+105; 
half-title, title, pp. ii+40, modern black half morocco, marbled 
boards, top edge gilt. With 62 plates, 40 printed in shades of 
brown and black, a number of which are double-page. A 
very good copy. 

“A number of the pieces come from the collection of Thom-
as Burgon, now in the British Museum, and from the Bart-
holdy collection. This work is an example of colour printing 
in two colours” (Blackmer).

As a teenager James Millingen (1774-1845) and his family 
moved to France. Here in succeeding years he became ac-
quainted with Walckenaer, De Non, D’Aumont and other 
archaeologists. After his business failed he emigrated again, 
to Italy where “he wrote and compiled valuable works in 
French and Italian on coins, medals, Etruscan vases, and relat-
ed subjects, and also contributed articles to learned journals 
in Britain and on the continent. He bought antiquities with 
considerable discernment, and supplied private collections 
and most of the important museums of Europe, includ-
ing the British Museum, with fine examples of ancient art” 
(ODNB).

(Blackmer, 1135).

£1,350
[F55107 ]
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33. BEAUCHAMP, Alphonse de. Vie d’Ali Pacha, Visir de 
Janina, surnommé Aslan, ou Le Lion...Deuxième Édition 
ornée d’un nouveau portrait. Paris: Chez Villet, Juillet 1822. 

8vo (21.5 x 13 cm). pp. 31+xxviii+346. Uncut in modern 
continental half tan calf, original upper printed wrapper 
bound in. Engraved portrait frontispiece after Collin. An ex-
cellent copy. 

Same year as first edition. 

“A second edition appeared the same year [as the first edi-
tion], as well as an English translation. Beauchamp uses as 
sources Pouqueville, T.S. Hughes, Holland, Hobhouse and 
Vaudoncourt. Ali had been killed a few months previously. 
The portrait is after the Comte de Forbin’s drawing from life, 
copied by Vernet and then reworked by Collin” (Blackmer). 

Ali Pasha was nominally a vassal of the Ottoman Sultan, but 
through military skill and intrigue he rose to be the ruler of 
Epirus and the south-western part of the Balkan peninsu-
la. He was implicated in the developments which led to the 
Greek Revolution, and in 1822 the Sultan ordered his death. 
He was killed at his seat in Ioannina by a Turkish mission 
commanded by Khurshid Pasha.

(Blackmer, 99 - first edition).

£350
[F55296 ]

34. [BEAUCHAMP, Alphonse de; DAVENPORT, R.A. 
(translator)]. The Life of Ali Pacha, of Janina, Vizier of Epi-
rus, surnamed Aslan, or the Lion: from Various Authentic 
Documents. London: Printed for Lupton Relfe, 1822. 

FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. 8vo (22.9 x 13.7 cm). pp. vii (in-
cluding half-title)+320. Contemporary blue cloth, spine let-
tered in gilt. Full-page lithographed frontispiece of Ali Pacha. 
Ownership inscription dated 1871 on f.f.e.p. Spine faded to 
brown, upper joint starting, some browning mainly to pre-
lims. 

First published the same year as the French edition. The 
translator has added more information, much of it coming 
from a certain Theophilus Richards. This translation has been 
attributed to R.A. Davenport, who later published his own 
biography of Ali in 1837. The portraits in the English edition 
are not the same as the in the French edition” (Blackmer).

This edition not in Blackmer, which lists the 2nd English edi-
tion.

“[T]he Editor...has taken as his groundwork for the present 
Memoir, M. Beauchamp's French work, ‘Vie d'Ali Pacha,’ 
which he has considerably enlarged by the occasional intro-
duction of interesting passages from the works of some of 
those who have visited the late Tyrant of Epirus” (Preface).
 
(Blackmer, 100 - 2nd English edition).

£350
[F55272 ]
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THE BLACKMER COPY

35. [STOURZAS, Alexander (editor)]. La Grèce en 1821 
et 1822. Correspondence Politique Publiée par un Grec. 
Londres [London]: 1823. 

8vo (25 x 13 cm). pp. 53. Marbled paper wrappers. Ex libris 
Henry Blackmer with his book-label to inside cover. A fine 
copy. 

First published in Paris same year. This is the later English 
edition (in French) which was published in the Pamphleteer, 
no. 45. 

“The work consists of 11 letters between S...and B...on the 
causes and nature of the Greek revolution, the historical 
validity of the Greek position and political analysis. Stour-
zas (also spelled Stourdza), diplomat and litterateur, was a 
member of the well-known Stourzas family which held the 
hegemony of Moldovia” (Blackmer).
 
(Blackmer 1614 - this copy).

£150
[F55275 ]

36. SPILSBURY, F.B. Picturesque Scenery of the Holy Land 
and Syria, delineated during the campaigns of 1790 and 
1800. London: Printed for G.S. Tregear by Howlett and Brim-
mer, 1823. 

4to (28 x 22 cm). Title, dedication, pp. viii (preface)+70. Lat-
er half red calf over marbled paper covered boards, gilt red 
calf title label to upper cover, top edge gilt. 19 hand-coloured 
aquatints. Occasional trivial spotting, some offsetting from 
the plates to the text, generally a very good copy. 

First published in 1803. “Spilsbury was the surgeon on 
board H.M.S. Tigre, commanded by Sydney Smith, the hero 
of Acre, to whom the work is dedicated. H.M.S. Tigre took 
part in the English campaigns against the French in Egypt and 
Syria. Spilsbury’s plates include views in Syria and Palestine 
and genre scenes, several of which depict officers of the ex-
pedition” (Blackmer). 

(Abbey, Travel, 383; Blackmer, 1585).

£850
[F54293 ]
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“THE BASIC SOURCE FOR OUR KNOWLEDGE OF 
BYRON’S ILLNESS AND DEATH”

37. PARRY, William. The Last days of Lord Byron: With his 
Lordships Opinions on Various Subjects, particularly on the 
State and Prospects of Greece. London: Knight and Lacey, 
1825. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (21 x 13 cm). pp. xxiii+[i]+360. Con-
temporary red calf over marbled boards. Engraved fron-
tispiece and three hand-coloured aquatints. Spine a little 
rubbed with loss of gilt, offsetting from the plates, generally 
a very good copy. 

“This is possibly one of the best accounts of conditions 
and events in Greece during the revolution, though Parry 
spent only a few months there. He sailed from Gravesend 
in November, 1823, and returned after Byron’s death (April 
19th, 1824) sometime towards the end of May. He and By-
ron struck up a sincere though unlikely friendship, and one 
of his motives for writing this book was to vindicate Byron 
from attacks by Stanhope and others. He was assisted in the 
actual work by Thomas Hodgkins. His account is the basic 
source for our knowledge of Byron’s illness and death. As 
D.L. Moore says, ‘...the best, most vigorous, most convincing 
account...of Byron’s final struggles in Greece, his personality 
in sickness and despair...” (Blackmer). 

(Blackmer, 1258).

£375
[F55344 ]

“A VALUABLE DESCRIPTION OF GREECE DURING 
THE REVOLUTION”

38. WADDINGTON, George. A Visit to Greece, in 1823 
and 1824. London: John Murray, 1825. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (19 x 11.5 cm.) pp. [viii]+lix-
+[iv]+248+[i]. Uncut in original grey-brown boards, paper 
label to spine. Folding engraved map of Greece and plan of 
the Acropolis. An excellent copy. 

A largely political account. Lord Byron’s funeral oration is in-
cluded in an appendix “extemporized and delivered by M. 
Spyrion Trikoupes. Composed as the Greek Publisher de-
clares, in the space of three or four hours.” 

“This work is a valuable description of Greece during the 
revolution. Waddington is not a philhellene but neither is 
he a turcophile. His account is objective and realistic, with 
an awareness of the problems which existed...Waddington 
was later dean of Durham Cathedral; his small collection of 
books was sold there in 1869” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer, 1755 - Second Edition).

£600
[F55235 ]
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39. STACKELBERG, Otto Magnus von. Costumes et Usag-
es des Peuples de la Grce Moderne. [Rome, 1825]. 

10 loose engraved plates (26 x 21 cm) in original hand-col-
our from this work comprising: 

Nos. 2 “Negociant Grec”, 3 “Paysanne des environs 
d’Athènes”, 4 “Paysanne des environs d’Athènes en habit de 
fete”, 5 “Paysan des environs d’Athènes en habit de fete”, 
6 “Berger d’Arcadie”, 7 “Bergère d’Arcadie”, 8 “Femme de 
Mitylène”, 11 “Femme de la Maina”, 18 “Femme de l’isle de 
Mycone”, 19 “Femme de l’isle de Chio”.

Of the German edition published in 1831, Navari explains it 
was “originally printed at Rome in 1825 by Stackelberg him-
self as Costumes et Usages des Peuples de La Grèce Moderne, 
without letterpress and with 30 plates (eng. fp and 29 no’d 
plates). Lithographed versions of the plates soon appeared 
in Italy, in England (published by Thomas MacLean in 1828), 
and in France (one by Senefelder in 1826 and a second pub-
lished by P. Marino at Paris without date). These piracies de-
cided Stackelberg to proceed with the German edition, the 
only one to contain his text and an extra plate...which does 
not appear in earlier editions...He [Stackelberg] was in Ath-
ens with Byron and he travelled and worked with Cockerell, 
Hall von Hallerstein, Gropius, Linckh and Foster in excavating 
archaeological sites, especially by Bassae” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer, 1591 - German edition).

£2,000
[F39270 ]
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“IN THIS WORK POUQUEVILLE’S PHILHELLENIC 
SENTIMENTS FIND FULL EXPRESSION”

40. POUQUEVILLE, F[rancois]. C[harles]. H[ugues]. L[au-
rent]. Histoire de la régénération de la Grèce, comprenant 
le précis des évènements depuis 1740 jusqu’en 1824. Deux-
ième Edition. Paris: Firmin Didot, 1825.
 
4 vols. 8vo (20.6 x 12.8 cm). Contemporary green roan-
backed paper-covered boards, spines decorated and lettered 
in gilt, marbled endpapers, speckled edged. 4 plates as fron-
tispieces, 6 folding maps. Plates and maps spotted and lightly 
browned. A pretty set. 

First published in 1824. “Pouqueville’s works are probably 
the most familiar of all books on Greece. Many editions 
and translations appeared of all his books, but especially 
of the Régénération...In this work Pouqueville’s philhellenic 
sentiments find full expression. It is interesting to note the 
changes in his ideas about Greek emancipation which occur 
between the publication of this book and his earlier Voyage 
en Morée. His attitudes were much more conservative in the 
earlier work. Later he became an ardent philhellene, possi-
ble because of his experiences while he was consul at Ioanni-
na with Ali Pasha. Several of the plates are reproduced from 
Voutier’s Mémoires” (Blackmer).

Francois Charles Hugues Laurent Pouqueville (1770 - 1838), 
a doctor, travelled with the French Expedition to Egypt at-
tached to the scientific commission. He was later captured 
by pirates and ended up in prison, first in Tripolis for ten 
months, and later in Constantinople for two years. During 
the years of his capture he taught himself modern Greek, 
and on his being set free and returning to France in 1801, he 
wrote several accounts of hit time in the Levant. With his far 
reaching diplomacy and with his writings, he became a prom-
inent architect of the Philhellenism movement throughout 
Europe,[1] and contributed eminently to the liberation of 
the Greeks, and to the rebirth of the Greek Nation.

(Blackmer, 1346 - first edition).

£500
[F55227 ]

THE BEST EDITION OF “A VERY INTERESTING 
WORK”

41. POUQUEVILLE, F[rançois]. C[harles]. H[ugues]. L[au-
rent]. Voyage de la Grèce. Deuxième Edition revue, corrigée 
et augmentée. Paris: Firmin Didot, 1826-1827. 

6 vols. 8vo (20.5 x 12.7 cm). Contemporary quarter tan 
roan, paper-covered boards imitating tree calf, sprinkled 
edges. 32 (of a possible 38)* plates comprising 6 folding en-
graved maps, 2 plans, and 24 lithographic plates (of which 9 
are folding).One plate and one map detached. Ex libris A. 
Join-Lambert with his booklabel to f.f.e.p. in each volume. 

Best Edition. “Added to Vol. I: Analyse critique de ‘Voyage de 
la Grèce’... trois articles sur les deux premiers volumes de la 
séconde édition, part M. Letronne” (Weber).

“There are many difference between the [first and second] 
editions both with reference to text and plates. Material has 
been added and large sections have been removed, in par-
ticular a history of Epirus by Michael Nepotas in Greek with 
a French translation on facing pages...In any event the ques-
tion of the number of plates in the second edition is a prob-
lem*. After examining seven copies the maximum number 
of plates found so far is 38...Every copy seen so far is differ-
ent, and it is possible that in some instances the copies were 
actually issued thus” (Blackmer).

Compared to the Blackmer copy this one lacks the following 
6 plates: 

Vol. 2: Femme Souliote 
Vol. 4: Antre de Trophonius
Vol. 5: Propylées d’Athènes [and] Nauplie de Romanie
Vol. 6: Partie Septentirionale de la Grèce Moderne [and] 
Partie Méridionale 

“This is Pouqueville’s second work on Greece and contains 
an account of his real experiences of Greek life. In 1805 he 
was appointed consul at Ioannina where he spent ten years, 
mostly at loggerheads with Ali Pasha. He then spent two 
years as consulat Patras and finally returned to France in 
1817. This is a very interesting work: ‘Ouvrage, sinon le meil-
leur, du moins le plus complet que l’on eût publié jusqu’alors 
sur la Grèce moderne (-Brunet). At about this same time 
Pouqueville also published Notice sur la fin tragique d’Ali, 
1822. The two maps, normally bound at the end of vols. VI, 
are sometimes found issued separately in a slipcase, with a 
printed title label dated 1827” (Blackmer).

Francois Charles Hugues Laurent Pouqueville (1770 - 1838), 
a doctor, travelled with the French Expedition to Egypt at-
tached to the scientific commission. He was later captured 
by pirates and ended up in prison, first in Tripolis for ten 
months, and later in Constantinople for two years. During 
the years of his capture he taught himself modern Greek, 
and on his being set free and returning to France in 1801, he 
wrote several accounts of hit time in the Levant. With his far 
reaching diplomacy and with his writings, he became a prom-
inent architect of the Philhellenism movement throughout 
Europe,[1] and contributed eminently to the liberation of 
the Greeks, and to the rebirth of the Greek Nation.

(Blackmer, 1346).

£500
[F55238 ]
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HEROES OF THE GREEK REVOLUTION

42. FRIEDEL, Adam de. [Portraits of the Principal Leaders 
and Personages Who Have Made Themselves Most Con-
spicuous in the Greek Revolution]. London & Paris, 1827-29. 

Folio (46 x 33 cm). 31 fine full page hand-coloured litho-
graphed plates (of 24 subjects, 7 in an additional variant is-
sue) plus an additional black and white proof plate of Byron 
dated 1825, signed by Friedel. Bound out of sequence in 
nineteenth century green moire boards with red morocco 
gilt decorated label on upper cover, the additional, bis, plates 
loosely tipped in. 32 portraits comprising: 

[Part 1]
1. [18] Alexander Mavrocordato. Half length no background. 
1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text. 46 x 33 cm.
1b.[19] Alexander Mavrocordato. Full length, full back-
ground. 40 x 27 cm. 1828. Parallel Eng/Fr text. 4th edition
2.[20] Theodore Colocotroni. Half length partial back-
ground. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text. 46 x 33 cm.
3.[31] Ypsilantis (supplied from another copy, margins short-
er, 34.5 x 26 cm.). Half length, full background. 1827. Parallel 
Eng/Fr text.
4.[32] Bobolina. Three quarter length, full background. 40 x 
27 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
5.[9] Nykitas. Half length no background. 46 x 33 cm. 1827. 
Parallel Eng/Fr text.
6. [10] Prince Petro Mavrocordato. Half length full back-
ground. 46 x 33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.

[Part 2] 
7. [21] Byron. Half length no background. 46 x 33 cm. 1827. 
Parallel Eng/Fr text.
7b. [22] Byron. Half length variant. Black and white. No back-
ground. 34 x 19 cm. pasted onto sheet 46 x 33 cm. 1825. 
English text only. Signed in black ink by Friedel and “Proof/

Friedel” and on backing sheet and titled in ms. “Lord Noel 
Byron” by him. 
7c. [23] Byron. Full length, full background. 40 x 27 cm. Nov 
1828. Parallel Eng/Fr text. 
8. [7] Madon. Half length no background. 46 x 33 cm. 1827. 
Parallel Eng/Fr text.
8b. [8] Madon. Full length, full background. 40 x 27 cm. 1829. 
Parallel Eng/Fr text. Proof copy.
9. [30] Colletis. Half length no background. 46 x 33 cm. 1827. 
Parallel Eng/Fr text.
10. [27] Constantine Canaris. Half length with full back-
ground. 46 x 33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
11. [24] Odysseus Tritzo. Half length full background. 46 x 
33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text. 
12.[25] Panutzos Notaris. Half length with background. 46 x 
33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
12B.[26] Panutzos Notaris. Full length, full background. 40 x 
27 cm. 1829. Parallel Eng/Fr text. (repaired tear across mid-
dle)

[Part 3]
13.[11] Germanos. Half length full background. 46 x 33 cm. 
1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
14.[12] Chourchid Pacha. Half length no background. 46 x 
33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
15.[13] Andrea Miaoulis. Half length no background. 46 x 33 
cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
16.[14] Aly Bey Captain Pacha. Half length no background. 
46 x 33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text. 
16b.[15] Aly Bey Captain Pacha. Full length full background. 
40 x 27 cm. 1829. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
17.[16] Balestra. Half length no background. 46 x 33 cm. 
1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
17b.[17] Balestra. Full length full background. 40 x 27 cm. 
1829. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
18.[28] Photius Carpano. Half length no background. 46 x 33 
cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.

18B.[29] Photius Carpano. Three quarter length full back-
ground. 40 x 27 cm. 1829. Parallel Eng/Fr text.

[Part 4]
19.[1] Pappa Flesh. Half length with background. 46 x 33 cm. 
1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
20.[2] Johannis Skandalidys. Half length with background. 46 
x 33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
21.[3] John Logotheti. Half length with background. 46 x 33 
cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
22.[4] Johannis Mavromichaeli..Son of Prince Mavromichaeli. 
Half length with background. 40 x 27 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/
Fr text.
23.[5] Ali, Vizir of Alnanien, Pacha of Jannina. Half length no 
background. 46 x 33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text.
24.[6] Notis (Constantine) Botzaris. Half length with back-
ground. 46 x 33 cm. 1827. Parallel Eng/Fr text. 

Minor marginal soiling, plates generally in excellent condition. 

“There is some confusion as to Friedel’s origins. He is sup-
posed to be a Danish philhellene and was apparently passing 
himself off as a baron. St. Clair tells us that Friedel carried a 
lithographic press on his back though Greece, that he was 
at Missolonghi for a while with Byron, and that he married 
the sister of John Hodges, one of Byron’s artificers. A letter 
from Byron introducing Friedel to the notice of the Lon-
don Greek Committee is known. Whatever the actual facts, 
Friedel seems to have been in Greece from about 1821 
to mid-1824. He settled in England, and his first lithograph 
(Mavrocordato) appears with the date September, 1824” 
(Blackmer). 

(Blackmer, 633).

£15,000
[F29961 ]
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46. FRIEDEL, Adam de. Pappa Flesh. Late Minister of War 
in Greek Government. London & Paris, 1827. 

Original hand-coloured lithograph. Overall sheet size 40 x 
27 cm. 

£575
[F55470 ]

44. FRIEDEL, Adam de. Constantine Canaris. The devoted 
hero of Ipsara. Chief Captain of the Grecian Fire-ships. Lon-
don & Paris, 1827.
 
Original hand-coloured lithograph. Overall sheet size 40 x 
27 cm. 

£575
[F55471 ]

43. FRIEDEL, Adam de. Johannes Collettis. Minister of the 
interior & member of the executive Body in Greece. London 
& Paris, 1827. 

Original hand-coloured lithograph. Overall sheet size 40 x 
27 cm. 

£575
[F55473 ]

45. FRIEDEL, Adam de. Prince Petro Mavromichaeli. Chief 
of the Mainottes or old Spartans. London & Paris, 1827. 

Original hand-coloured lithograph. Overall sheet size 40 x 
27 cm. 

£575
[F55472 ]
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“A CURIOUS WORK”

47. IBRAHIM-MANZOUR-EFENDI. [CERFBERR Al-
phonse]. Mémoires Sur La Gréce et L’Albanie, Pendent Le 
Governement D’Ali-Pacha.; par Ibrahim-Manzour-Effendi, 
Commandant du Génie, au service de ce Visir. ouvrage pou-
vant servir de complément a celui de m. de Pouqueville. Par-
is: Paul Ledoux, Ponthieu and Langlois, 1827. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (32 x 24 cm). pp. lxxvi+xxxix+415+[ii]. 
Pages uncut in later half beige cloth with patterned boards, 
printed paper label on spine. Engraved portrait frontispiece, 
title page vignette.

Rare. 

“Cerfberr gives a long account of himself in the preface, 
stating that after the peace of Amiens in 1803 he went to 
Constantinople and took service under Sultan Selim III as 
a colonel in the New Army, whereupon he converted to 
Islam and married a Turkish woman. In 1809 he returned 
to France and then set out again on his travels, through 
Scandinavia, Russia and the Balkans, looking to take service 
as a mercenary. There may be some truth in this account. 
Larousse states that Cerfberr offered to carry despatches 
to Napoleon in Egypt and that he was taken prisoner by the 
English; perhaps on his release he went to Constantinople. 
His return to France was probably occasioned by the revolt 
of the Janissaries in 1808. In 1813 he offered his services to 
the Caimacam of Bosnia and eventually took service with Ali 
Pacha. A curious work” (Blackmer).

(Atabey 212, Blackmer 304 - 1828, third edition).

£1,000
[F55216 ]

THE BLACKMER COPY

48. MILLER, Col. Jonathan P. The Condition of Greece in 
1827 and 1828; Being an Exposition of the Poverty, Distress, 
and Misery, to which the Inhabitants have been reduced by 
the Destruction of their Towns and Villages, and the Ravages 
of their Country, by a Merciless Turkish People. New York: J. 
& J. Harper, 1828. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (19.6 x 12 cm). pp. 300. Uncut in orig-
inal cloth-backed boards, paper label to spine. Folding facsim-
ile plate present but lacking frontispiece map (as often). Ex 
libris Henry Blackmer with his booklabel to front pastedown. 
Browned throughout. 

“First and apparently only edition. The map of Greece issued 
with this work is frequently missing, and despite the informa-
tion on the title the work contains in addition only the folding 
facsimile, a letter in Greek. Miller had been sent to Greece 
in 1824 as a representative of the Boston Greek Commit-
tee, to Missolonghi where he was on George Jarvis’s staff. In 
1825 Miller travelled through Greece with the missionary 
S.S. Wilson and assisted Howe; in 1826 he was again at Mis-
solonghi and took part in the heroic ‘exodus’. He escaped to 
the U.S. to lecture in the Greek cause and in 1827 returned 
to Greece as agent for the New York Greek Committee to 
distribute relief supplies. His Condition of Greece is based 
on the journal he kept during this latter period. He also con-
tributed to the rare Letters from Greece published by the 
Boston Greek Committee in 1825” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer 1127 - this copy).

£250
[F55279 ]
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GRECIAN WILLIAMS

49. WILLIAMS, H.W. Select Views in Greece with Classi-
cal Illustrations. London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and 
Green; and Adam Black, Edinburgh, 1829. 

2 vols. 4to (29 x 23 cm.) Full contemporary straight grained 
black morocco, richly gilt, the sides with broad foliate bor-
ders, spine with raised bands gilt decorated compartments, 
inner dentelles gilt, yellow coated endpapers, a.e.g. 64 plates 
on India paper, each with accompanying leaf of text (except 
for plate 10 as in the Blackmer copy, presumably never pub-
lished). Ex libris John Clark Brodie. Joints rubbed, a few scuffs, 
offsetting from the plates to the tissue guards, a handsome 
book. 

“Williams, a Scots landscape painter, returned from an ex-
tended tour of Greece and Italy in 1818. The impressions 
gained on this tour gave a particular character to his work, 
which earned him the soubriquet ‘Grecian’ Williams. In 1820 
William published a 2-vol. account of his tour, Travels in It-
aly, Greece and the Ionian Islands, in a series of Letters. In 
1822 he exhibited his Greek paintings in Edinburgh and pub-
lished a catalogue: Views in Greece...painted in watercolours. 
The Select Views appeared in parts from 1827-9, the plates 
engraved by W. Miller, James Stewart, W. Forrest, et al. A 
selection of 30 of Williams’s plates has been published in 
collections edited by Frommel and De La Croix” (Blackmer).
 
(Cf. Blackmer, 1811 - folio issue).

£1,250
[F55212 ]

“A FASCINATING WORK”

50. LEAKE, William Martin. Travels in the Morea. London: 
John Murray, 1830.

FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. 8vo (22 x 13.5 cm). Modern half 
brown calf antique over marbled boards, spine with raised 
bands and decorated in gilt, darker brown labels. 17 Engraved 
maps and plans (1 large folding, 3 folding), 13 Lithographed 
plates of inscriptions (1 folding).

“A fascinating work, full of interesting detail, as are all Leake’s 
works. Particular attention is paid to Mycenae and Tiryns, 
and the plates include plans of both, as well as the bee-hive 
tomb at Mycenae” (Blackmer).

William Martin Leake (1777 - 1860) travelled extensively in 
Greece. Whilst his official role was of a diplomatic and mili-
tary nature (in 1804 he was sent by the British government 
on a mission to explore the west coast of Greece, to instruct 
Turkish troops in the use of modern artillery and to estab-
lish friendly relations with Ali Pasha), his real interest lay in 
the language, topography and numismatics of Greece. ‘’One 
cannot overestimate Leake’s importance as an observer of 
the state of Greece in the 19th century, and the value of his 
descriptions of the country’’ (Atabey).

(Blackmer, 974; Weber, 289). 

£500
[F55207 ]
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FIRST EDITIONS. Together 4 vols. 8vo (22 x 13.5 cm). 
The “Travels” (3 vols) bound in nineteenth century purple 
buckram, spines with simple gilt rules and lettering; “Pelo-
ponnesiaca“ (one vol., 8vo. 23 x 14 cm) bound in original 
plum cloth. 17 Engraved maps and plans (1 large foding, 3 
folding), 13 Lithographed plates of inscriptions (1 folding) 
in the first three vols, 5 maps in the Supplement. “Travels” 
have the bookplate and ownership inscription of Celia and 
Alex Robinson in each volume, the Supplement with two old 
ownership inscriptions to f.f.e.p.

“First edition, describing journeys carried out from Feb. to 
May, 1805, and Feb. to May, 1806. A Supplement, Peloponne-
siaca, was issued in 1846...A fascinating work, full of interest-
ing detail, as are all Leake’s works. Particular attention is paid 
to Mycenae and Tiryns, and the plates include plans of both, 
as well as the beehive tomb at Mycenae” (Blackmer).

William Martin Leake (1777 - 1860) travelled extensively in 
Greece. Whilst his official role was of a diplomatic and mili-
tary nature (in 1804 he was sent by the British government 
on a mission to explore the west coast of Greece, to instruct 
Turkish troops in the use of modern artillery and to estab-
lish friendly relations with Ali Pasha), his real interest lay in 
the language, topography and numismatics of Greece. ‘’One 
cannot overestimate Leake’s importance as an observer of 
the state of Greece in the 19th century, and the value of his 
descriptions of the country’’ (Atabey).

(Blackmer, 974; Weber, 289).

£1,250
[F52046 ] 

WITH THE SUPPLEMENT

51. LEAKE, William Martin. Travels in the Morea. With a 
Map and Plans...In Three Volumes [with] Peloponnesiaca A 
Supplement to Travels in the Morea. London: John Murray. 
AND J. Rodwell. 1830 & 1846. 

52. LEAKE, William Martin & GELL, Sir William. A Map Ancient and modern of the Peloponnesus and of a part of North-
ern Greece. London: J. Rodwell, 1830. 

Large (94 x 103 cm overall) map engraved by J. & C. Walker with original outline hand colour, divided into 48 sections 
backed onto linen, edged in green silk, marbled paper end sections, folding into original marbled paper covered card slipcase, 
green label to upper cover entitled “Map of Greece”. Two of the cross section lines somewhat browned with consequent 
offsetting, silk edging to top left panel slightly frayed, but generally overall condition still very good. 

“The construction of this Map, the fixing of all the principal positions, the writing and a part of the topographical details, are 
by W.M. Leake; the remainder including all those parts of which the details are most minute are by Sir. Willm. Gell” (stated 
on the map below the cartouche.)

A very rare map, co-authored by two of the greatest pioneers of Hellenic topography, with only 3 copies recorded institu-
tionally (British Library, Bibliotheque Nationale and Universitätsbibliothek Johann Christian Senckenberg in Frankfurt), none 
in auction records or current commerce. Published in the same year as Leake’s Travels in the Morea which includes a similar 
map also engraved by J. & C. Walker but on a much reduced scale (c. 50 x 59 cm.): “The delineation of the Peloponnesus, 
which accompanies the present volumes...is the result of more than fifteen hundred measurements with the sextant and 
theodolite, made from every important geodaesic station...” (Preface). “The Morea “ was published by John Murray, but 
Leake’s subsequent “Travels in Northern Greece” was published by J. Rodwell, same as this map, and the folding general map 
to those volumes was also engraved by the firm of J. & C. Walker. 

£3,250
[F55326 ]
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BYRONIANA

53. BYRON, Lord & MEDWIN, Thomas. Conversations of 
Lord Byron with Thomas Medwin, Esq. London: Henry Col-
burn and Richard Bentley, 1832. 

FIRST EDITION THUS. Two volumes in one. Small 8vo 
(16.1 x 9.9 cm). pp. xix+xii+[1, folding facsimile plate]+154. 
Half calf over marbled boards, spine with raised bands and 
gilt-ruled in compartments, single olive green label. Engraved 
frontispiece, folding facsimile plate of Byron’s handwriting. Ex 
libris Muriel Beckett with her bookplate to front pastedown, 
and John Gere with his booklabel to front pastedown. Old 
bookseller’s ticket of Tho[mas] Fleming of Dublin to front 
pastedown. Old ownership inscription to top of title page. 
Binding lightly rubbed, overall a very attractive copy. 

“This was one of the first pieces of Byroniana to appear after 
Byron’s death. Medwin, who was Shelley’s cousin and biogra-
pher, was introduced by him to Byron. He was in Pisa from 
November to March, 1821-2 and again in August. 1822, and 
was frequently in Byron’s company. Medwin took notes of 
their conversations and shortly after Byron’s death in April, 
1824, he published this controversial book [Journal of  the 
Conversations of  Lord Byron, 1824]. Hobhouse took excep-
tion to it and published a pamphlet in contradiction” (Black-
mer - on the first edition).

John Gere (1921-1995) was an art historian and Keeper of 
Prints and Drawings in the British Museum from 1973-81. 

(Cf. Blackmer 1104 - first edition).

£250
[F55333 ]

“AN IMPORTANT AND HIGHLY VALUED WORK”

54. POTTER, John. Archaeologia Graeca, or the Antiquities 
of Greece by John Potter, D.D. Late Archbishop of Canter-
bury. A New Edition; with a Life of the Author, by Robert 
Anderson, M.D. and an Appendix containing a Concise His-
tory of the Grecian States, and a short Account of the Lives 
and Writings of the Most Celebrated Greek Authors; by 
George Dunbar F.R.S.E. Professor of Greek in the University 
of Edinburgh. Edinburgh: Stirling & Kenney [et al.], 1832. 

2 vols. 8vo (22 x 13.5 cm). pp. xvi+544; iv+555. Contem-
porary full brown morocco by Tuckett, sides bordered with 
double gilt rules and roundels at corners, spine with raised 
bands and gilt in six compartments, red and black morocco 
labels, blindstamped turn-ins, marbled endpapers and edges. 
One double page map of Greece and 32 full page engraved 
plates. Ex libris William Phelps with his armorial book plate to 
front pastedown of both vols. A very handsome copy. 

“Potter’s Archaeologia Graeca was first printed in English in 
1697-9...[It] was an important and highly valued work, used 
as a sort of classical dictionary until it was superseded by 
Smith’s Dictionary of  Greek and Roman Antiquities. The plates 
illustrate mostly military equipment, battle formations, etc. 
They are not the same as those of the Venice edition. Potter 
became Archbishop of Canterbury in 1737” (Blackmer).

(Cf. Blackmer, 1337 & 1338).

£300
[F55251 ]
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55. (BYRON, Lord). FINDEN, W. & E. Illustrations of the 
Life and Works of Lord Byron. With original and selected in-
formation on the subjects of the engravings by W. Brocked-
on. London: John Murray, 1835. 

3 vols. 8vo (22 x 15.5 cm.) Contemporary dark green mo-
rocco, spines with gilt rules borders stamped in blind and gilt 
panel surrounding a gilt urn vignette, spines with gilt decorat-
ed panels, all edges gilt. 123 engraved steel plates, 3 engraved 
title vignettes. Head of spine slightly rubbed, occasional triv-
ial spotting but contents generally clean and fresh, overall a 
handsome set.

Finden’s attractive engraved illustrations to the works of By-
ron, taken after drawings and paintings by Turner, Stanfield, 
Weston etc., and his portraits of the Romantics after paint-
ings in the Murrays’ collection, were published in parts by 
John Murray in 1833-4. Here they appear with descriptive 
text by Brockenden in this three-volume collected edition. 
Included are portraits of ‘Monk’ Lewis, Southey, Coleridge, 
Clare, Murray, Caroline Lamb, along with other engravings of 
European and Middle-Eastern scenes associated with Byron, 
from Missolonghi to the Palace of Ali Pacha and the Dun-
geon of Chillon. 

(Cf. Blackmer, 208 - first edition).

£425
[F55228 ]

56. (BYRON, Lord). FINDEN, W. & E. Illustrations of the 
Life and Works of Lord Byron. With original and selected in-
formation on the subjects of the engravings by W. Brocked-
on. London: John Murray. 1835. 

3 vols. 8vo. Contemporary half maroon morocco, spines 
with gilt lettering, a.e.g. 123 engraved steel plates, 3 engraved 
title vignettes. Bindings rubbed and a bit soiled, contents with 
occasional spotting, generally very good. Old ownership in-
scriptions to front pastedowns crossed out. 

Finden’s attractive engraved illustrations to the works of By-
ron, taken after drawings and paintings by Turner, Stanfield, 
Weston etc., and his portraits of the Romantics after paint-
ings in the Murrays’ collection, were published in parts by 
John Murray in 1833-4. Here they appear with descriptive 
text by Brockenden in this three-volume collected edition. 
Included are portraits of ‘Monk’ Lewis, Southey, Coleridge, 
Clare, Murray, Caroline Lamb, along with other engravings 
of European and Middle-Eastern scenes associated with By-
ron, from Missolonghi to the Palace of Ali Pacha and the 
Dungeon of Chillon. 

(Cf. Blackmer, 208 - first edition).

£250
[F53945 ]
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“A VERY INTERESTING ACCOUNT...WRITTEN IN A 
LIVELY STYLE”

58. AULDJO, John. Journal of a Visit to Constantinople, and 
some of the Greek Islands, in the Spring and Summer of 
1833. London: Longman, Rees [&c.], 1835. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (22 x 14 cm.). pp. xii+259. Bound by 
Riviere in full tan calf, sides with triple gilt fillet with corner 
devices, spine with raised bands, gilt in compartments with 
twin gilt lettered green labels, inner dentelles gilt, blue end-
papers, top edge gilt. Original covers bound in at rear. Title 
page vignette and another at p. 203 from a drawing by Sir W. 
Gell and 7 plates drawn and etched by George Cruikshank 
after sketches by the author. Joints lightly rubbed, one inch 
fade mark to upper board, overall an exceptionally good ex-
ample. 

“First edition, dedicated to Sir William Gell. Auldjo also lived 
in Naples and presumably knew Gell very well. His work is a 
very interesting account of several months’ visit, written in a 
lively style. Nothing seems too trivial for the author’s notice; 
he gives detailed descriptions of costume and of all sorts of 
manufactures including jewellery, silks, perfumes etc. Auldjo 
also wrote on Vesuvius and Mont Blanc” (Blackmer).

“Especially valuable for the information it provides on details 
of the applied arts in Turkey” (Atabey).

(Blackmer, 56; Atabey, 42).

£1,500
[F55215 ]

57. SOCIETY OF DILETTANTI. The Unedited Antiquities 
of Attica; comprising the Architectural Remains of Eleusis, 
Rhamnus, Sunium, and Thoricus. Second Edition. London: 
Priestley and Weale, 1833. 

Large folio (50 x 31.5 cm.). 3ll.+pp.59. Nineteenth century 
blue cloth, spine gilt lettered. 78 full page engraved plates.
Bookplate of Birkenhead Public Library and their stamp to 
verso of title. Some foxing, intermittent minor dampstain to 
lower margin. 

“This work resulted from the activities of the second Ionian 
Mission sent to Greece by the Society of Dliettanti. Its mem-
bers were William Gell, Francis Bedford and John Gandy 
who together provide the illustrations. They reached Zakyn-
thos early in 1812 and proceeded to Athens and on to Asia 
Minor, stopping at Samos to visit the temple of Juno. Plagued 
at various places prevented the examination of some of the 
sites on their program, but a tremendous amount of work 
was accomplished. On their return to Athens at the end of 
1812 they examined the many remains of antiquity in Attica. 
This material alone was sufficient for a volume, and the work 
was put in hand immediately, to avoid plagiarism” (Blackmer). 

First five chapters on Eleusis (first 40 plates and pp.40 of 
text), remaining three are chapters on Rhamnus, Sunium 
and Thoricus. 

(Cf. Blackmer, 1569 - 1st edition, 1817, identical contents).

£2,250
[F55209 ]

https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55209
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55209
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55209
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55215
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55215
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55215
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55215
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55215


Greece & the LevantRobert Frew Ltd 6968

“L’EMIR FRANÇAIS”

59. LAMARTINE, Alphonse de. Souvenirs, Impressions, 
Pensées et Paysages, Pendant un Voyage en Orient (1832-
1833). Paris: Librairie de Charles Gosselin, 1835. 

FIRST EDITION. 4 vols. Small 8vo (15.4 x 10 cm). Half green 
calf over marbled boards, titles to spine gilt, speckled edges. 
Engraved frontispiece of De Lamartine, engraved views of 
Jerusalem and Constantinople, folding table, 2 lithographed 
folding maps of the Mediterranean and Holy Land. Ex libris 
Charlotte Marin Mills with her bookplate to front paste-
downs. Joints rubbed, library labels to spines, library stamps 
to first few leaves of each volume and occasionally else-
where, some weakness to joints, small tear to folding chart, 
some foxing to folding maps, contents generally clean. 

“Lamartine travelled with his wife and daughter on a lavishly 
fitted yacht. Such opulence, and the costliness of his gifts to 
his hosts, led him to become known as l’Emir français and 
indeed he travelled very much in the style of an Ottoman 
prince. Having left his family at Beirut, he visited Lady Stan-
hope before reaching Jerusalem-his safety assured by the 
protection of Ibrahim Pasha. The death of his daughter in 
Beirut and political affairs in France led him to return home 
overland through Constantinople and the Danube valley. He 
spent 16 months in the Levant” (Blackmer).

(Blackmer, 942).

£200
[F55082 ]

“AN IMPORTANT AND VALUABLE WORK”

60. LEAKE, William Martin. Travels in Northern Greece. 
London: J. Rodwell, 1835. 

FIRST EDITION. 4 vols. 8vo (23.5 x 14.5 cm). Original ma-
roon cloth, spine faded to buff, title in gilt to spine with gilt 
ruled border. Vols II - IV and some pages of Vol I unopened. 
4 engraved maps (3 folding) and 6 plans (4 folding) and 44 
numbered plates of inscriptions. Wood engravings in the let-
terpress. Light foxing to folding map, spines sunned but gilt 
still strong, joints expertly restored 

“An account of four journeys (not consecutive) carried out 
from December, 1804, to January, 1810, covering Macedonia, 
Epirus, Thessaly and Boeotia, in fact all of mainland Greece 
except for Attica. Volume I includes a biography of Ali Pa-
sha. Leake was official resident at Ioannina from February 
1809 to March 1810, and previous to that he had induced 
Ali Pasha to bring about a reconciliation between England 
and the Porte in 1807/08. An important and valuable work” 
(Blackmer).

(Blackmer, 975; Weber, 233)

£4,250
[F53278 ]
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61. BULWER, Edward Lytton. Athens: Its Rise and Fall with 
Views of the Literature, Philosophy, and Social Life of the 
Athenian People. London: Saunders and Otley, [1837]. 

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. 8vo (21.6 x 13.4 cm). pp. 
xiv+[1]+484; viii+596. Contemporary half calf over coarse 
cloth boards, spine with raised bands and richly gilt in six 
compartments, green and red morocco labels, marbled end-
papers and edges; errata slip in vol. 1; bookbinder’s ticket of J. 
Carss & Co. to f.f.e.p. in both vols. Ex libris David MacBrayne 
with his bookplate to front pastedown of both vols. Binding 
slightly rubbed at extremities. 

“The novelist Bulwer-Lytton had already published what 
was to become his best known work, Last Days of  Pompeii 
(1834). This general history of Greece he had planned in 
two parts, historical and literary. It was published, though he 
left it after the history of Grote’s history of Greece” (Black-
mer).

Edward George Earle Lytton Bulwer-Lytton, 1st Baron Lyt-
ton, PC (25 May 1803 – 18 January 1873) was an English 
writer and politician. He served as a Whig member of Par-
liament from 1831 to 1841 and a Conservative from 1851 
to 1866. He was Secretary of State for the Colonies from 
June 1858 to June 1859, choosing Richard Clement Moody 
as founder of British Columbia. He declined the Crown of 
Greece in 1862 after King Otto abdicated. He was created 
Baron Lytton of Knebworth in 1866. His work as a writer 
and paid him well, and he is remembered for coining the 
phrases "the great unwashed", "pursuit of the almighty dol-
lar", "the pen is mightier than the sword", and "dweller on 
the threshold", and the opening phrase "It was a dark and 
stormy night." 

(Blackmer, 235).

£300
[F55250 ]

62. BYRON, Lord [George Gordon]. The Works of Lord 
Byron Complete in One Volume.  With notes by Thomas 
Moore [et al.] London: John Murray, Albemarle Street, 1837. 

FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo (22.8 x 14.7 cm). pp. viii+[4 
facsimiles of Byron’s handwriting]+827+[1, advert]. Printed 
in double column. Contemporary half calf over marbled 
boards, spine gilt decorated in six compartments, twin olive 
lettering-pieces, raised bands, marbled edges and endpapers. 

Full-page engraved frontispiece of Byron after Sanders, en-
graved title-page, and engraved dedication. Binding slight 
scuffed and toned, generally a very good copy in an attrac-
tive binding. 

£200
[F55205 ]

NOT IN ABBEY OR BLACKMER

63. [ACLAND, Henry]. LEWIS, Frederick Christian. The Plains of Troy. Drawn on the spot by Henry Acland, Esq. En-
graved by F.C. Lewis, Engraver of Drawings to the Queen Victoria. Oxford: Messrs. Wyatt & Son, 1st Octr. 1839. 

First and sole edition. (31.5 x 213 cm). Folding aquatint panorama in sepia by F.C. Lewis after a drawing by Henry Acland. 
Backed onto linen and edged with green cloth. Some staining and spotting, some wear at folds and to edging, manuscript title 
on verso in a later hand. 

“This panorama accompanied the text of Acland’s brief 48-page description of Troy: The Plains of Troy. Illustrated with a 
panoramic drawing taken on the spot; and a map, Oxford, W. Baker, 1839. Acland, who later became regius professor of 
medicine at Oxford, spent the years 1838-9 abroad for his health, most of that time as a guest on board H.M.S. Pembroke 
cruising the Mediterranean. It was then that he visited the Levant and the coast of Asia Minor; in fact he made three visits 
to the Troad in 1838. A long review of Acland’s work appeared in the Quarterly Review, 1840 (vol. 66, pp. 355-74); it was 
highly praised by the anonymous reviewer who regrets that Acland did not publish the whole of his journal. Acland had 
intended to write a full-length work on Troy but he published only this panorama, with a description and a short account 
of the circumstances of its production; he also produced sketches of all the seven churches of Asia Minor. At the end of his 
text Acland acknowledges the help of Sir Francis Beaufort and mentions that the work was going to begin on a survey of 
the northern coast of Asia Minor, a reference to Spratt and Graves’s survey of 1839. The panorama accompanied the brief 
pamphlet, but it was sold separately by Wyatt, publisher’s of engravings and lithographs, as is clear from Wyatt’s bill, which 
makes no mention of the text published by Baxter. The map, which is bound into the British Library copy of the text, was 
also printed by Wyatt. Acland’s unpublished and copious journal is preserved in the Bodleian Library” (Atabey).
 
(Atabey 7; Weber I, 1127; not in Abbey or Blackmer but see 1775.)

£3,500
[F44020 ]
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64. MIGNAN, R. Captain. A Winter Journey through Rus-
sia, the Caucasian Alps, and Georgia; thence across Mount 
Zagros, by the Pass of Xenophon and the Ten Thousand 
Greeks into Koordistan. London: Richard Bentley, 1839. 

FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. 8vo (19.9 x 12.2 cm). pp. 
xiv+[i]+312; vi+[i]+287. Original red cloth, spine with blind-
stamped rules and lettered in gilt, yellow-coated endpapers. 
2 lithographed frontispieces (including one of the Sultana of 
Muskat) and 9 further engraved illustrations. Dampstain to 
both frontispieces, some minor toning, small chip with loss at 
foot of spine to vol.1, first leaf of narrative in volume one and 
first twenty pages of volume two spotted. Overall a good 
copy of a scarce book. 

“In the late 1820s, Captain Robert Mignan served in the 1st 
Bombay European Regiment and commanded the escort at-
tached to the resident of the British East India Company. In 
1829 he departed, with his wife, two children and servants, 
from London to return to his military duties in Western In-
dia. He decided to reach his destination through the Russian 
Empire and first sailed to St. Petersburg, where he landed in 
late October. He was soon informed that Prince Khosrow, 
the son of Crown Prince Abbas Mirza of Persia, was about 
to return to Tehran and solicited his permission to accompa-
ny him on his return journey. During one of the receptions 
organised at Prince Golitsyn’s estate, Mignan came across the

famed German traveller Alexander Humboldt who had 
just returned from his expedition to the Ural Mountains. 
At Humboldt's suggestion, Mignon decided to explore the 
western coastline of the Caspian Sea and the winter of 
1829 he travelled to the Caucasus, followed the 'more fear-
fully rugged road than any over which we had ever passed' 
through the mountains and reached Tiflis in January 1830. 
He spent several days in Tiflis before travelling through east-
ern Georgia on his way to northwestern Iran. In 1839 he 
published his travelogue 'A winter journey through Russia, 
the Caucasian Alps, and Georgia’”.

The second volume is of interest to scholars of Arabia, 
the Persian Gulf and Oman. It shows a full length portrait 
of The Sultana of Muskat, and describes Mignan’s journey 
from Soolimaniah [Sulaymaniyah] thence to Bassora [Basra], 
Bushire, (Chapter VII) and Bahrein. Chapter VIII describes 
in detail the 1809 attack on the pirates at Ras-ul-Khymah. 
Chapter IX is devoted to a general description of Oman and 
Muskat. 

The final chapter describes the authors previous experience 
of the British expedition from Bombay to suppress the Bani 
bu Ali. 

£3,750
[F52547 ]

“THE BASIS FOR MODERN TOPOGRAPHICAL AND 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL STUDIES OF [ATHENS]” WITH A 
PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR

65. LEAKE, William Martin. The Topography of Athens. 
With some remarks on its Antiquities. Second Edition. 
[With] The Demi of Attica. Second Edition. London: For the 
author, 1841. 

FIRST EDITION.* 2 vols. 8vo (22.2 x 14 cm). pp. vii+[1, 
errata]+636; iv+307. Original blind-stamped purple cloth, 
first volume rebacked with the original cloth spine laid 
down (lacking some of top panel), spine lettered in gilt, yel-
low-coated endpapers. 11 folding engraved maps and plans 
(7 in the first volume, 4 in the second).“Presentation from 
the author” to f.f.e.p. 

The Topography of Athens was first published in 1821, The 
Demi first appeared in the Transactions of the Royal Society 
of Literature Vol. I, part 2, 1829. *This is the first edition of 
the two works issued together with complementary half-ti-
tles (bound in after the Contents in each volume). 

“[C]onsiderably expanded and emended from the first edi-
tion of 1821[...]Leake’s work on Athens is the basis for mod-
ern topographical and archaeological studies of the city. A 
very important work. The plates are after drawings by C.R. 
Cockerell and by Leake himself” (Navari). 

(Blackmer, 976 & 977).

£2,000
[F55261 ]
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66. WORDSWORTH, Christopher. Greece, Pictorial, De-
scriptive & Historical...With Upwards of Three Hundred and 
fifty Engravings on Wood and Twenty-Eight on Steel, Illus-
trative of the Scenery, Architecture, and Costume of that 
Country. London: Published by William S Orr & Co., 1839.
 
FIRST EDITION. 4to (24.1 x 16.5). pp. xvii+[3]+356. Full 
contemporary dark blue morocco, spine with raised bands 
and gilt in six compartments, sides bordered with double 
filet gilt rule and decorated in blind, inner dentelles gilt, crim-
son coated end-papers, a.e.g. Steel-engraved frontispiece R. 
Brandard after F. Hervé, title page with engraved vignette by 
E. Radclyffe after T. Creswick, two full page steel engraved 
maps of Greece after John Dower, 24 additional full page 
steel-engraved plates by E. and W. Radclyffe, Brandard, H. 
Adlard, et al. after W. Purser, Copley Fielding, Hervé, et 
al., and profuse wood-engraved illustrations in the text. All 
plates with the captioned tissue guards present. Light foxing 
to endpapers, frontispiece and engraved title page, contents 
generally clean and fresh. 

Wordsworth (1807-1885) was the younger son of Chris-
topher Wordsworth (1774-1846, Master of Trinity College, 
Cambridge and the younger brother of the poet William), 
and was educated at Winchester College and Trinity Col-
lege, Cambridge, where he won numerous college and uni-
versity prizes, including the first chancellor’s medal for class-

ical studies. Upon graduating in 1830 he was immediately 
elected a fellow of Trinity and subsequently an assistant col-
lege tutor. His distinction in classical languages was such that 
he was later singled out to translate into Greek and Latin 
messages from the English episcopate to leaders of for-
eign churches. He began to travel in Italy and Greece and 
made his mark in the field of inscriptions and exploration: 
in 1832 he went to Paestum and to Pompeii, where he was 
the first to decipher the graffiti. In Sicily he developed an 
interest in Theocritus, the subject of later writing in 1844. 
During a prolonged visit to Greece and the Ionian Islands 
he made a conjecture as to the site of Dodona which was 
later corroborated. He was the first Englishman to be pre-
sented to King Otho' (ODNB). Shortly after his return to 
England, Wordsworth was ordained as a priest (1835), and 
was appointed Public Orator in Cambridge in 1836 and (in 
the same year) Headmaster of Harrow School. 1836 also 
saw the publication of Wordsworth's first book based on 
his visit to Greece entitled Athens and Attica: A Journal of  a 
Residence There, a 'very interesting and detailed description 
of the Attic peninsula' (Blackmer 1839), which was reprinted 
in 1837 and then followed by the present work. 

(Blackmer, 1840).

£400
[F55268 ]
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The descriptive leaves of text interspersed between the 
plates are printed with the half page description on the recto 
and the following full page description on the verso. (Nor-
mally the half page description is printed below the actual 
image on the recto with the following full page description 
on the verso.)Here the title-page to the third volume is lack-
ing (and a duplicate of the first volume title-page supplied), 
also the map ("Map to Illustrate the Route of David Roberts 
Esq: RA in the Holy Land, Petrea & Syria") at the end of the 
third volume is lacking. Both of these were only issued in 
1849, the year of completion of the entire work. 

The Plates are in a different order than usual and as de-
scribed in Abbey: Volume I contains plates 1-26 and 89-96; 
Volume II contains plates 45, 97-106, 84-87, 46-47, 50-51, 
48-49, and 52-75; and Volume III contains plates 76-83, 27-
44, and 107-124 (plus the duplicate of No.1 instead of 88 (ti-
tle). As Abbey states this “was originally published between 
1842 and the end of 1845 in twenty parts...but not the map 
and not in the same order [as his]...”. As is to be expected, 
there is no list of the plates in this copy but we have used 
Abbey’s numbers in our description. J. Adlard, bookbinder 
35 Villiers Street, Strand [London] listed in London Post Of-
fice Directory for 1843 and cited in Charles Ramsden’s Lon-
don Book Binders 1780-1840. p.27. The sumptuous binding 
offered here worthy of any of the more famous binders of 
the period. 

“One of the most important and elaborate ventures of 
19th-century publishing, and the apotheosis of the tinted 
lithograph” (Abbey Travel)

£58,000
[F54294 ]

AN EARLY ISSUE IN A SPECTACULAR CONTEMPO-
RARY BINDING

67. ROBERTS, David. The Holy Land, Syria, Idumea, and 
Arabia. From Drawings Made on the Spot by David Roberts, 
R. A. With Historical Descriptions by the Revd. George Cro-
ly, L. L. D. Lithographed by Louis Haghe. London F. G. Moon, 
1842-1845.

FIRST EDITION. Three vols, large folio (60 x 42.5 cm.). Vol-
ume one with Dedication (one leaf); List of subscribers (two 
leaves); "Notice of Mr. Roberts's Journey in the East" (one 
leaf); "The Armorial Ensigns of Jerusalem" (one leaf); "Israel" 
pp. [1]-30), and “Idumea” one leaf pp.[1-]2. Volume three 
with one text leaf “Bethlehem” pp.[1-]2, preceding Abbey 
plate no. 84 “Shrine of the Nativity”. Each plate accompanied 
by a page of descriptive text. In handsome contemporary ol-
ive green morocco binding by J. Adlard, with binder's stamp 
on verso of front free endpaper of first volume: boards with 
elaborate decorative gilt border; spines gilt decorated and 
lettered in gilt with five raised bands, gilt inner dentelles, 
marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. Tinted lithograph portrait 
of Roberts by C. Baugniet, on India paper mounted, three 
tinted lithographed vignette title-pages, and 120 tinted lith-
ographed plates, each with original tissue guards. A few tiny 
nicks to binding edges, boards. Some light, mostly margin-
al foxing or spotting, most pronounced at plates in second 
volume, occasional areas of soiling or smudging; small, faint 
dampstain at lower verso corner of one plate in first volume. 
An exceptionally handsome copy. A very early issue with the 
plates in proof state: the full page plates are without the 
printed titles and the half-page plates are each issued on a 
separate sheet as in the hand-coloured Subscribers’ Edition.
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AN EXCEPTIONALLY CLEAN SET

68. ROBERTS, David. The Holy Land, Syria, Idumea, Ara-
bia, Egypt and Nubia [with] Egypt and Nubia. From drawings 
made on the spot by David Roberts, R.A. With historical de-
scriptions, by The Revd George Croly, L.L.D.. Lithographed 
by Louis Haghe. London: F.G. Moon, 1842-1849. 

FIRST EDITION. 6 volumes bound in 4. Elephant folio (63 
x 46 cm). Contemporary half red morocco over red moiré 
cloth, spines with raised bands and richly gilt decorated, mar-
bled end-papers, all edges gilt. Complete with lithographed 
portrait of Roberts by C. Baugniet, 2 engraved maps, 6 litho-
graphed titles with vignettes and 241 tinted lithograph plates 
of which 121 are full-page and 120 half-page. Joints neatly re-
paired, title page and first half page plate to volume 2 of Holy 
Land very lightly spotted, verso of frontispiece to volume 
1 of Egypt similarly, blank end-papers lightly tanned, corner 
crease to blank outer margin of frontispiece to volume 2 of 
Egypt, contents generally very clean. Overall one of the very 
cleanest sets we have had. Near contemporary pencilled 
note to verso of f.f.e.p. of volume one of Egypt noting that 
the set was acquired in 1853 and bound in 1854. 

Roberts was born at Stockbridge near Edinburgh, at the age 
of 10 became an apprentice house painter progressing, af-
ter his apprenticeship, to imitation stone work and panelling 
at Scone Palace and Abercairney Abbey. In 1818 Roberts, 
a self-taught artist, used his skills to gain employment as an  
assistant scene painter at the Pantheon theatre in Edinburgh 

moving on in 1921 to the Drury Lane Theatre, London 
where he worked along side Clarkson Stanfield. Stanfield 
and Roberts exhibited at the society of British Artists, Royal 
Academy and British Institution. By 1830 Roberts had firmly 
established a reputation as a topographical artist and was 
able to leave the theatre. This enabled him to travel repeat-
edly throughout Europe and in particular Spain from 1832-
33. In 1838 Roberts left for Egypt visiting Alexandria, Cairo 
and numerous tombs and sites. In 1839 he toured the Sinai 
Peninsula, Petra, Jerusalem, Palestine, the coasts of Lebanon 
and Baalbec returning to England at the end of the year. The 
sketches of his tour were submitted to F.G. Moon in 1840 
who paid £3000 for the copyright and for his supervision  of 
Haghe’s lithography. Roberts was keen for Hague to receive 
due recognition of the finished work claiming that “Hague 
has not only surpassed himself, but all that has hitherto been 
done of a similar nature. He has rendered the views in s 
style clear, simple and unlaboured, with a masterly vigour and 
boldness which none but a painter like him could have trans-
ferred to stone.” 

Abbey declared the work to be “one of the most important 
and elaborate ventures of nineteenth-century publishing, 
and the apotheosis of the tinted lithograph”.
 
(Abbey Travel 272 and 385).

£65,000
[F55084 ]
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“SOMEWHAT SCARCE”

69. ALIGNY, Théodore. Vues des sites les plus célèbres de 
la Grèce Antique Dessinées sur nature et gravées a l'eau 
forte...Paris: Chez l'Auteur...,1845. 

FIRST EDITION. 3 livraisons (nos. 1-3, of 5). Elephant fo-
lio ( 82 x 59 cm) comprising general title, and single leaf of 
descriptive text plus two illustrations to each part present-
ed in the original pale blue printed wrappers (lacking rear 
part of last wrapper). 6 (of 10) etched plates on india paper 
and mounted: Athènes, Attique, Acropole d'Athènes, Mont 
Pentélique, Cyclades Port de Delos and Corinthe Temple 
de Neptune. A few minor nicks to extremities of wrappers, 
generally in remarkably fine condition, with full wide margins. 

“[S]omewhat scarce...Aligny travelled in Greece in 1843 on 
a government mission to make drawings of the ancient sites. 
After his return he exhibited at the Salons, usually pictures 
evocative of Greece. From 1860 till his death in 1871 he was 
director of the School of Fine Arts at Lyon” (Blackmer).

There are only two entries in ABPC, both for the same 
Blackmer copy, in the original 1989 sale and its reappearance 
in 2009, "very rare" (Sotheby's). That copy with a different 
imprint, i.e. Typographie d'A. Rene et Comp., rue de Seine, 
32, and measuring a mere 59.3 x 42 cm.
 
(Blackmer, 19).

£4,750
[F42595 ]

THE FIRST BOOK ON THE ELGIN MARBLES

70. ELLIS, Sir Henry. The Elgin and Phigaleian Marbles of 
the Classical Ages, in the British Museum. By Sir Henry Ellis, 
F.R.S., S.A.. Principl librarian in the British Museum. 
London: M. A. Nattali, 1846. 

2 vols. 12mo (16.2 x 10.5 cm). pp. 249+20, ads; viii+271. 
Original scarlet cloth decorated in blind, spines richly gilt. 2 
full-page engraved frontispieces, a plan of Athens, and nu-
merous wood-engraved illustrations throughout, many of 
which full-page. Ex libris C. Walker with their book-label to 
front pastedown and John Tyrell with his bookplate to f.f.e.p. 
Cloth slightly darkened, small chip with loss of spine at the 
head of vol. 1, contents clean and crisp. 

Originally published in 1833. “This is a page for page reprint 
of the anonymous 1833 first edition, the first book on the 
Elgin Marbles” (Blackmer). 

Introductory chapters on Athens, the Greek marbles, and 
Greek sculpture followed by detailed discussion and expla-
nation of every part of the marbles, together with numer-
ous illustrations detailing all the sculptures and reliefs. 

Sir Henry Ellis (29 November 1777 – 15 January 1869) was 
an English librarian and antiquarian, director of the Society 
of Antiquaries, and for a long period principal librarian at the 
British Museum, where the marbles were (and still are) held.

(Blackmer, 543).
 
£150
[F55282 ]
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71. ISLAMIC COSTUME PLATES. France, [c.1850]. 

An incomplete collection of 14 hand coloured lithographs 
on wove paper (c.24 x 25 cm).

[1] Danseuse / Danzing [sic] girl
[2] Porteur d’eau / Water-carrier
[3] Dame dans la rue / Lady in walking dress
[4] Dame à la maison / Lady in their house dress
[5] Porteuse d’eau / Water carrier-woman
[6] Officier / Officer
[7] Fruitière / Fruit-seller
[8] Bédouin / Bedouin
[9] Palefrenier / Hostler [Ostler/Groom]
[10] La priére Ire. position / Prayer I position
[11] La priére IVme. position / Prayer IV position
[12] La priére Vme. position / Prayer V position
[13] La priére VIIme. position / Prayer VII position
[14] La priére VIIIme. position / Prayer VIII position

£1,750
[F55254 ]

https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55254
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55254
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55254
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55254
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55254
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55254
https://www.robertfrew.com/stock-detail.php?id=55254


Greece & the LevantRobert Frew Ltd 8584

72. LEAR, Edward. Journals of a Landscape Painter in Alba-
nia, &c. London: Richard Bentley, 1851. 

FIRST EDITION. Royal 8vo (26 x 17 cm). Title+list of il-
lustrations+pp.428. Original blind stamped blue cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt. Engraved map and 20 tinted lithographed 
plates. Covers lightly soiled, occasional spotting. 

“The notes for this volume were collected during two jour-
neys through Northern and Western Greece, Albania, and 
what is now Yugoslavia in 1848 and 1849. Lear’s first visit 
to Corfu took place in 1848 when he stayed with George 
Bowen of the Ionian University. He then travelled to Con-
stantinople with Sir Stratford and Lady Canning, and on his 
return overland from Salonica he visited Macedonia and Al-
bania. The second journey took place in April 1849 - Albania, 
Epirus and Thessaly. According to Field this work contains 
‘fully as detailed an account of Lear’s life as appears in his 
diaries’ for this period. The plates, in three tints (blue-grey, 
ochre and grey), include Yenidje, Vodhena (Naoussa), Mo-
nastir, Akhrida (Ochrid), Tyrana, Kroia, Skodra, Durazzo, 
Berat, Khimara, Avlona, Tepeleni, Argyrokastro, Ioannina, 
Nikopolis, Arta, Suli, Parga, Meteora and Tempe” (Black-
mer).

(Abbey 45; Blackmer 986).

£1,000
[F55263 ]

WITH THE RARE KEY MAP

73. ROBERTS, David & HAGHE, Louis. [The Siege and De-
struction of Jerusalem by the Romans under the command 
of Titus, A.D. September 71.] London: Hering & Remington, 
[1851]. 

Original chromolithograph (69 x 106 cm., overall 79 x 115 
cm. ) by Louis Haghe after David Roberts printed by Day 
& Son. Signed in pencil in lower margin by David Roberts 
(artist, left) and Louis Haghe lithographer (right). Oval blind 
stamp of Hering and Remington, 137 Regent Street lower 
centre. Here supplied with the very rare “Key” plan (50 x 
68cm.) of the picture listing 49 sites on the print. 

David Roberts was a Scottish painter and printmaker who 
made his name with Orientalist paintings, sketches and lith-
ographs based on his extensive tours of Egypt, Palestine, 
Jordan, and Lebanon. In contrast to other artists featured 
in this collection, therefore, Roberts’ depiction of the New 
Jerusalem was informed by his visit to and study of the Jeru-
salem of his own time, in addition to the writings of Josephus 
(especially the Jewish War).

The image here is a lithograph of one of Roberts' most fa-
mous paintings, the monumental The Siege and Destruction 
of Jerusalem by the Romans Under the Command of Titus, 
A.D. 70 (lost in 1854, only to reappear in 1961, long after his 
death). In this impressive image, we are given a panoramic 
view of the destruction of Jerusalem from the perspective 
of the Mount of Olives to the east of the city. 

It closely resembles another of his lithographs of Jerusalem, 
made on his trip there in 1839. In this image, the north wall 
of the city is already on fire, reflecting the staged description

of the attack on the city given by Josephus. The Temple com-
plex is visible on the left, with the Antonia fortress in the 
top left hand corner. In the foreground a Roman garrison of 
archers attack the city across the Kidron valley, even though 
in military terms this is rather improbable. Next to the arch-
ers is a group of mostly female Jewish captives. 

£5,000
[F54634 ]
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74. LEAR, Edward. Journals of a Landscape Painter in Alba-
nia, &c. Second Edition. London: Richard Bentley. 1852. 

Royal 8vo (26 x 17 cm). Title+list of illustrations+pp.
xiii+418. Original blind stamped blue cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt. Ex libris Letrualt. Engraved map and 20 tinted litho-
graphed plates. Intermittent minor spotting, generally a very 
good copy. 

First published 1851, this second with some additional ma-
terial. Edward Lear (1812-1888): celebrated English artist, 
illustrator, musician, author and poet, now known mostly for 
his limericks, a form he popularised.

“The notes for this volume were collected during two jour-
neys through Northern and Western Greece, Albania, and 
what is now Yugoslavia in 1848 and 1849. Lear’s first visit 
to Corfu took place in 1848 when he stayed with George 
Bowen of the Ionian University. He then travelled to Con-
stantinople with Sir Stratford and Lady Canning, and on his 
return overland from Salonica he visited Macedonia and Al-
bania. The second journey took place in April 1849 - Albania, 
Epirus and Thessaly. According to Field this work contains 
‘fully as detailed an account of Lear’s life as appears in his 
diaries’ for this period. The plates, in three tints (blue-grey, 
ochre and grey), include Yenidje, Vodhena (Naoussa), Monas-
tir, Akhrida (Ochrid), Tyrana, Kroia, Skodra, Durazzo, Berat, 
Khimara, Avlona, Tepeleni, Argyrokastro, Ioannina, Nikopolis, 
Arta, Suli, Parga, Meteora and Tempe” (Blackmer).
 
(Cf. Abbey 45; Blackmer 986 - first edition).

£1,200
[F37483 ]

75. WORDSWORTH, Christopher. Greece: Pictorial, De-
scriptive, & Historical...A New Edition, Carefully revised. 
With numerous engravings on wood and steel, illustrative of 
the Scenery, Architecture, Costume, and Fine Arts of that 
Country...and a History of the Characteristics of Greek Art 
by George Scharf, Junr., Esq. London: William S. Orr and Co., 
1853. 

4to (25.4 x 17.2 cm). pp. xxiv+458. Contemporary purple 
morocco, sides with multiple gilt stamped borders and cen-
tral urn, spine with raised bands and gilt compartments, gilt 
inner dentelles, blue ribbon page marker, a.e.g. 26 steel-en-
graved plates with letterpress titles, numerous wood engrav-
ings with khaki tinted backgrounds in the text (many full-
page). Binding lightly rubbed at extremities, generally very 
good. 

“Wordsworth, nephew of the port and his literary executor, 
was headmaster of Harrow and later Bishop of Lincoln. He 
toured Greece in 1832-3 and in fact discovered the site of 
the oracle of Zeus at Dodona, though the only part of his 
journal which he published was this very interesting and de-
tailed description of the Attic peninsula. [Wordsworth] also 
wrote prolifically on many theological questions, including an 
account of the Anglican rite in Modern Greek. His life’s work 
was a commentary on the Bible” (Blackmer).

(Cf. Blackmer, 1840).

£380
[F54214 ]
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SCARCE

76. EWALD, Mrs. Jerusalem and The Holy Land. Being a 
collection of lithographic views and native costumes, from 
drawings taken on the spot. [London, 1854]. 

Oblong folio (27 x 37), later blue morocco with window 
title in gilt on blue background to upper cove, marbled end-
papers. 7 (only, of 12) tinted lithographed plates comprising 
four views by W. Simpson after Mrs Ewald and three chro-
molithographed costume plates. 

Plates comprise:

1. Jerusalem from the North West
2. Costumes and likenesses of Wandering Arabs..
3. Bethlehem and Rachel’s Tomb
4. Costumes and likenesses of the present Samaritan Priest...
5. First view of Jerusalem from the Mount of Olives..
6. Costumes and likenesses of a native Jew and Jewess of 
Jerusalem
7. Hebron and Machpelan

Upper cover faded to brown, tissue guards browned, the 
plates generally very nice and fresh. 

Quite scarce. Although 12 plates seems to be correct we 
have located another copy with identical contents to this 
save for having a title page actually listing just 7 plates. We 
have no title page.

“First (? and only) edition. Tobler had not actually seen a copy 
of this book but he lists it as having been advertized in the 
Athenaeum for 1864, giving the title as Jerusalem and the 
Holy City. In fact the book was reviewed in the Athenae-
um for 1854. However, he lists it chronologically under the 
date 1842-4 which may mean that he connects Mrs. Ewald 
with the missionary Ewald. Nothing is known of Mrs. Ew-
ald, but she may have been the wife of a missionary working 
in Jerusalem in the 1840’s, Ferdinand Christian Ewald, who 
published Journal of Missionary Labours in the City of Jerusa-
lem, 2nd ed. 1846. This identification may be in doubt, since 
Ewald’s wife died in Jerusalem in 1844. Mrs. Ewalds drawings 
have been lithographed by Wiilliam Wimpson, well known 
for his work on the Crimean War, Seat of the War in the 
East. The plates include views of Jerusalem, Bethlehem, He-
bron, Jehosaphat, Gethsemane, Samaria, the Holy Sepulchre 
and Christ Churchon Mt. Zion. The costume plates are of a 
Jew and a Jewess, wandering Arabs, and a Samaritan priest 
and his family” (Blackmer).
 
(Blackmer, 561).

£750
[F52605 ]
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77. ROBERTS, David. The Holy Land, Syria, Idumea, Arabia, 
Egypt & Nubia. After lithographs by Louis Haghe from draw-
ings by David Roberts. With historical descriptions by the 
Revd. George Croly. London: Day & Son. 1855.
 
FIRST QUARTO EDITION. 6 vols. 4to (30 x 21 cm.). Con-
temporary half purple morocco over purple cloth boards, 
all edges gilt. 250 tinted lithographs. Slight fade variation to 
spines, the contents particularly clean and fresh.  Engraved 
bookplate of William Ogilvy-Dalgleish of Errol. Volume 3 has 
the imprint of D. Appleton, New York to title, in all other 
aspects identical to the other volumes. An excellent set.

David Roberts' (1796-1864) two great, large folio works 
collectively known as ‘The Holy Land’, and ‘Egypt and Nu-
bia’, made after drawings Roberts sketched onsite during his 
travels through what is now Egypt, Israel, Jordan, Saudi Ara-
bia, Syria and Lebanon in 1838 and 1839, constitute one of 
the most splendid and historically important visual records 
of the Middle East ever produced. This later quarto edition, 
for which the plates were reduced in size with the help of 
the new technology of photography, comprises 250 tinted 
lithographs, and is widely considered to be a masterpiece of 
the medium. 

(Abbey, 388).

£6,250
[F54221 ]

78. ROBERTS, David. The Holy Land, Syria, Idumea, Arabia, 
Egypt & Nubia. After lithographs by Louis Haghe from draw-
ings by David Roberts. With historical descriptions by the 
Revd. George Croly. London: Day & Son, 1855. 

FIRST QUARTO EDITION. 6 volumes bound in 3. 4to (30 
x 21 cm). Finely bound by Bickers in contemporary full dark 
green morocco richly gilt, sides with the arms of Jerusalem 
gilt to centre, spines with raised bands and richly gilt in com-
partments, inner dentelles gilt, marbled endpapers, all edges 
gilt. 250 tinted lithographs. Ex libris S. Scott. Intermittent light 
foxing mainly to versos of plates, this sometimes offsetting 
onto text, but generally an above average set in terms of 
content with the rectos uniformly very clean, and a superb 
contemporary binding. 

David Roberts’ (1796-1864) two great, large folio works 
collectively known as ‘The Holy Land’, and ‘Egypt and Nu-
bia’ (made after drawings Roberts sketched onsite during his 
travels through what is now Egypt, Israel, Jordan, Saudi Ara-
bia, Syria and Lebanon in 1838 and 1839), constitute one of 
the most splendid and historically important visual records 
of the Middle East ever produced. This later quarto edition, 
for which the plates were reduced in size with the help of 
the new technology of photography, comprises 250 tinted 
lithographs, and is widely considered to be a masterpiece of 
the medium. 

(Abbey, 388).

£7,500
[F54990 ]
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“AN INTERESTING WORK”

79. CLARK, William George. Peloponnesus: Notes of 
Study and Travel. London: John W. Parker. 1858. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (21.5 x 13.5 cm). pp. xiv+[i]+344. 
Contemporary tan calf, spine with raised bands and richly gilt 
in compartments, single black label lettered in gilt, marbled 
edges and endpapers. 5 engraved maps (one folding). A very 
good, clean copy. 

“First and apparently only edition, dedicated to the philhel-
lene George Finlay. Clark travelled in Greece from March to 
May of 1856 in company with W.H. Thompson, Master of 
Trinity College. He has produced an interesting work, inter-
mingling his ideas concerning the cultural and religious his-
tory of the ancient Greeks with archaeological observations 
and comments on modern Greek life. Clark had previously 
produced Gazpacho (1850), an account of a tour in Spain, 
and he later edited the Cambridge Shakespeare” (Blackmer).

William George Clark (1821–78) is probably best remem-
bered as the co-editor (with W. Aldis Wright) of the Cam-
bridge Shakespeare (1863–6; also reissued in this series). A 
fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge, he was a classical and 
literary scholar and editor, but travelled widely in his vaca-
tions, and this work, first published in 1858, is an account of 
a tour of Greece undertaken in 1856 with W. H. Thomp-
son (1810–86), who later succeeded William Whewell as 
Master of Trinity. Clark’s plan was to visit the archaeological 
sites of the Peloponnese using W. M. Leake’s various surveys 
as a guide and comparing Leake’s observations and his own 
with those of the ancient traveller Pausanias. The result is an 
engaging combination of travel narrative and serious archae-
ological and topographical research backed up by a profound 
knowledge of classical literature. It remains an interesting re-
source for those studying the history of Greek archaeology.

(Blackmer, 361).

£500
[F55259 ]

80. TRELAWNY, E.J. Recollections of the Last Days of Shel-
ley and Byron. London: Edward Moxon, 1858. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (19.8 x 12.5 cm). pp. 8 (publisher’s 
ads.)+viii+304. Original purple blind-stamped cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt, yellow coated end-papers, edges uncut. Lith-
ographic frontispiece of Shelly, two full page wood-engraved 
plates, and a lithographic plate of Trelawney. Ex libris Thom-
as Jefferson McKee with his bookplate to front pastedown. 
Inner hinges slightly cracked but overall an exceptionally fine 
clean copy. 

“First edition. A later (?2nd) edition appeared in 1878 as 
Records of  Shelley, Byron and the Author. Recollections is in 
fact the second part of Trelawney’s autobiography; the first 
part was published in 1831 as Adventures of  a Younger Son. 
In Recollections he establishes himself as a link between the 
two representative poets of the romantic period, and he 
goes on to prove himself ‘the most extreme of the roman-
tic Byronists’. Over half the work concerns his adventures 
in Greece. Trelawney sailed from to Greece with Byron in 
1823, left him in Cephalonia, and went to mainland Greece 
to meet the Greek leaders of the Revolution. Later he joined 
the klepht Odysseus Androutsos. He married Androutsos’s 
younger sister, remaining in Greece till the end of 1827. 
One of the plates illustrates the khlepht’s cave on Parnassus” 
(Blackmer).

Thomas Jefferson McKee (1840-1899) was a well-known 
book collector and lawyer from New York whose collection 
was auctioned off in 1900. 

(Blackmer, 1676).

£500
[F55334 ]
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81. [TILLOTSON, John or STOCQUELER, J.H. ?*]. The 
Route of the Overland Mail to India. From Southampton to 
India. Thirty two plates, from drawings by Messrs. Grieve, 
Telbin, Absolon, Herring. Sen., D. Roberts, R.A. Weir and 
other eminent artists.** London: Atchley & Co. 106 Great 
Russle Street***. Printed by Leighton, Brothers, [c.1860]. 

Oblong folio (42 x 28 cm). Original decorative red cloth, ti-
tled on both sides, spine lettered in black, a.e.g. Original 4 pp. 
prospectus, listing and describing the plates loosely tipped 
in. 32 full page illustrations: Southampton, Isle of Wight, Bay 
of Biscay, Berlingas, Cintra, Tagus, Trafalgar, Tarifa, Gibraltar, 
Algiers, Panteleria, Malta, Alexandria, Mahmoudie Canal, 
Boulac, Cairo, Cemetery, Dead Camel, Central Station, Ar-
abs on Horseback, Encampment by Night, Women Drawing 
Water, Joseph's Well, Red Sea, Suez, Jeddah, Mocha, Aden, 
Point de Galle & Calcutta engraved on wood by Sears, Hea-
viside, Measom et al. With the small circular blind-stamp of 
the Library of Arts, 106 Great Russell Street to title ***(as 
often). Ex libris Isabel Clayton. Some time rebacked, occa-
sional spotting.

*Authorship has variously been attributed to John Tillotson 
or Joachim Hayward Stocqueler.

** This full title is taken from the prospectus for the work 
which is loosely tipped into this copy, which otherwise, as 
normal just has the short title “The Route of the Overland 
Mail to India” on the upper cover and and repeated on the 
pictorial title page.

*** 106 Great Russell Street is the premises formerly occu-
pied by Robert Frew (1985-2005)
There are other issues, with alternative publishers, and in 
slightly different format, some of which we have had, with 63 
pages of text. This copy appears quite complete but the only 
descriptive text is provided by the prospectus.
 
£2,000
[F52890 ]

82. PREZIOSI, Amadeo. Souvenir du Caire par Preziosi 
Dedié à son Compagnon de Voyage son Excellence Monsieur 
H.C. du Bois Envoyé Extraordinaire et Ministre Plénipoten-
taire de S.M. le Roi des Pays-Bas, près les Cours de Turquie 
et de Grèce, en 1862. Paris: Lemercier, 1862. 

FIRST EDITION. Large folio (57 x 42 cm). Lithograph ti-
tle-page + 20 chromolithograph plates mounted on card. 
Preserved in a modern protective linen case with surround-
ing four-flap card chemise. Red morocco gilt labels to front 
cover and spine. Title page cleaned and repaired, the titles 
of the individual prints have been cut from the contents leaf 
and pasted to the versos of the relevant images. 

Count Amadeo Preziosi (1816-1882). An evocative suite of 
paintings celebrating the bazaars of Cairo and their inhabit-
ants, camel riders, belly dancers etc.

“Preziosi visited Egypt in 1862 in company with H.C. du Bois, 
Dutch minister to the Porte. [He was a] Maltese artist long 
resident at Constantinople at least as early as 1842 [where] 
he became well known to the foreign community” (Black-
mer).
 
(Blackmer, 1352).

£12,500
[F51317 ]
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“OF GREAT INTEREST”

83. SOTEROPOULOS, S. The Brigands of the Morea. 
A narrative of the captivity of Mr. S. Soteropoulos, chiefly 
translated from the Greek, by the Rev. J.O. Bagdon. London: 
Saunders, Otley and Co., 1868. 

FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. 8vo (18.5 x 12 cm.). 2 vols in 
one. pp. xiv+[i]+294; [iv]+326. Original gilt decorated blue 
cloth, a.e.g.. Minor repairs to head of spine and corners. Lith-
ographed portrait frontispiece. A very good copy. 

Navari erroneously calls for a frontispiece to vol. 2. 

“First edition in English. The Greek edition was published in 
1866...Soteropoulos owned property on the western coast 
of the Peloponnesus between Navarino and Pyrgos and was 
an M.P. for the Eparchy of Triphylia. His account of his cap-
ture by brigands is of great interest in general and specifically 
for the political complexion Soteropoulos gives to the crime. 
He believed that the brigands were in league with his political 
opponents to ruin him. The translator of the English edition, 
Bagdon, was chaplain to the English community in Zakyn-
thos; he has provided background and explanatory material. 
This is one of the few accounts of brigandage suffered by 
a Greek. Most published accounts refer to foreign victims” 
(Blackmer).
 
(Blackmer, 1577).

£1,250
[F42183 ] 84. CHESNEY, Francis Rawdon, General. Narrative of the 

Euphrates Expedition carried on by order of the British Gov-
ernment during the years 1835, 1836 and 1837. 
London: Longmans, Green and Co., 1868. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (22 x 14.5 cm.) pp. xviii+564+ 34 (ads). 
Sometime rebound in brown buckram with the original up-
per title part of the spine laid down, renewed endpapers. 
45 tinted lithographs (several folding), 16 woodcut vignettes 
in the text and one (of two) maps, lacking the Index Map at 
rear. Otherwise complete. Recurring dampstain to top right 
corner affecting roughly half of the plates but not the text. 

The follow-up book to Chesney’s  Expedition for the Sur-
vey of  the Rivers Euphrates and Tigris (1850), completing 
the narrative of his exploration to find a fast route to India 
via the Euphrates. After Chesney had visited the region in 
the period 1829 - 1830 he became convinced that a faster 
route to India from Britain could be achieved by steam via 
the navigable section of the Euphrates. This issue was very 
dear to the heart of the British government and the East 
India Company, both of whom had been seeking a faster 
route to India. After some serious lobbying by Chesney and 
Thomas Love Peacock, Chesney was granted 20,000 Pounds 
by the House of Commons which he used to found an ex-
pedition consisting of thirteen naval and army officers and a 
small number of seamen, artillerymen, engineers, sappers, 
and miners. He  sailed from London to the Bay of Antioch to 
prove his hypothesis that the Euphrates was navigable from 
the point nearest to the bay down to its mouth. His arduous 
and dangerous journey involved dealing with unhappy local 
powers and adverse conditions leading to the deaths of eight 
of his men. A fascinating narrative well illustrated with full 
page plates.

£500
[F55387 ]
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85. FRATELLI ALINARI. Le Parthénon, Vue Générale (Côté Ouest). No. 24587. Athènes - Grèce, Acropole. Florence: 
Alinari, [c. 1870]. 

Original dry mounted photograph (58 x 72 cm) of the acropolis in Athens. Some damage to mount, photograph a little 
toned, else good. 

Fratelli Alinari, founded in Florence in 1852, is the world’s oldest photography firm. The three Alinari brothers pioneered the 
use of the camera for reproducing artwork and architecture from the great Italian galleries for public consumption. They are 
also known for their advocacy of the photographic portrait and for their photographs of Italian buildings and monuments. 
“The Alinaris were called to all the most important exhibits of the age (Encyclopedia of  Nineteenth-Century Photography).

£500
[F44722 ]

87. FRASER, William (editor). Members of the Society of 
Dilettanti 1736-1874. London: Chiswick Press, 1874. 

Small 4to (21 x 16 cm). Limited Edition (200). pp. 56. Orig-
inal orange cloth, decorative coat of arms of the author in 
gilt to both boards, spine gilt lettered vertically, t.e.g. Spine 
faded, borders of covers slightly soiled, endpapers browned, 
else very good. Tipped in letter from Charles Sebag-Mon-
tefiore as joint secretary of the society to a Mr. Smith dated 
September 2007 discussing the monogramme on the front 
cover of this book. 

The Society of Dilettanti was founded in 1734 by a group of 
like-minded gentlemen who had been on the Grand Tour. 
The first entry in the first minute book of the society is dated 
5 April 1736. Through donations the club became wealthy 
and sponsored various archaeological tours, notably those of 
Richard Chandler, Nicholas Revett and Peter Oluf Bronsted.

Early members included Admiral Lord Anson, James Stuart, 
Sir Joshua Reynolds, Joseph Banks, Sir William Hamilton, Sir 
Thomas Lawrence &c. &c. &c 

£375
[F54974 ]

88. BONFILS, [Félix]. Photograph panorama of Jerusalem, [c.1880].

Three part albumen print panorama (21.5 x 82 cm) mounted on paper and backed onto linen (94.5 x 31 cm overall). Signed 
in the negative of each part by Bonfils and numbered 298, 299 & 300 mounted on paper and backed onto linen. A very 
good example. 

Panorama view of Jerusalem as seen from the east, with the dome of the Al-Aksa Mosque featuring prominently at the left.
French photographer Félix Bonfils (1831–1885) was a French photographer and writer who was active in the Middle East. 
He was one of the first commercial photographers to produce images of the Middle East on a large scale and amongst the 
first to employ a new method of colour photography, developed in 1880. In 1867 Bonfils left France for the Lebanon due 
to his son’s ailing respiratory health. Knowing the Levant having served in a French army expedition in 1860, he felt that 
Lebanon’s climate and the green hills above Beirut seemed ideal for his son’s recovery. Felix established the Maison Bonfils 
photographic studio in Beirut soon after his arrival, which would go on to become one of the most celebrated in the history 
of early photography. Around 600 negatives were produced by Felix Bonfils, notably of Jerusalem, but also of Egypt, Syria, 
Greece and Constantinople. Today they offer valuable documentation of historic sites and monuments, of architecture and 
scenery, and of the people and their cultures. Numerous photographs were produced, often sold to well-heeled tourists 
as souvenirs as well as to local dignitaries. Photographs by Bonfils are part of many important museum collections, including 
those of the Victoria and Albert Museum and the Metropolitan Museum of Art in New York. 

£2,500
[F52022 ]

86. CHAMBERS, William, Sir.  A Treatise on the the Dec-
orative Part of Civil Architecture...with Illustrations, Notes, 
and an Examination of Grecian Architecture, by Joseph 
Gwilt. Revised and edited by W.H. Leeds. London: Lockwood 
and Co., 1869. 

4to (28.5 x 22 cm). pp. viii+336. Original brown cloth, some-
time rebacked with the original spine laid down and end-pa-
pers renewed. Engraved portrait frontispiece and 65 (11 
plus 54) full page plates. Contents with intermittent signs of 
age and use but still a very good working copy. 

Sir William Chambers (1723–1796) was a Scottish-Swedish 
architect, based in London. Among his best-known works are 
Somerset House, London, and the pagoda at Kew. Between 
1740 and 1749 he was employed by the Swedish East India 
Company making three voyages to China where he studied 
Chinese architecture and decoration. Returning to Europe, 
he studied architecture in Paris (with J. F. Blondel) and spent 
five years in Italy. Then, in 1755, he moved to London, where 
he established an architectural practice. His Treatise on Civil 
Architecture published in 1759 proved influential on builders; 
it went into several editions and was still being republished 
in 1862. It dealt with the use of the classical orders, and gave 
suggestions for decorative elements, rather than dealing 
with construction and planning; for its third edition it was re-
titled A Treatise on the Decorative Parts of  Civil Architecture. It 
included ideas from the works of many 16th- and 17th-cen-
tury Italian architects then still little known in Britain.

£100
[F55299 ]
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90. FARRER, Richard Ridley. A Tour in Greece 1880. With 
Twenty-Seven Illustrations by Lord Windsor. Edinburgh and 
London: William Blackwood and Sons,1882. 

FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo (24.8 x 17.3 cm). pp. vii+[5, con-
tents and list of illustrations]+216. Original pictorial green 
cloth gilt, spine lettered in gilt, black coated endpapers. 
Steel-engraved frontispiece with tissue guard plus 26 addi-
tional full page steel-engraved plates from Lord Windsor's 
illustrations, large folding map of Greece (64 x 49 cm) with 
outline blue colour at rear. Light spotting to title page and 
map, contents generally clean and fresh. Old ownership in-
scription reading ‘Loveridge / Penarth’ and dated October, 
1925 to half-title. 

Arthur Loveridge (28 May 1891 – 16 February 1980) was 
a British biologist and herpetologist who wrote about ani-
mals in East Africa, particularly Tanzania, and New Guinea. 
He gave scientific names to several gecko species in the re-
gion. Loveridge was born in Penarth, and was interested in 
natural history from childhood. He gained experience with 
the National Museum of Wales and Manchester Museum 
before becoming the curator of the Nairobi Museum (now 
the National Museum of Kenya) in 1914. During WW1, he 
joined the East African Mounted Rifles, later returning to 
the museum to build up the collections. He then became an 
assistant game warden in Tanganyika.In 1924, he joined the 
Museum of Comparative Zoology in the grounds of Harvard 
University in Cambridge, Massachusetts, where he was the 
curator of herpetology. He returned to East Africa on sever-
al field trips and wrote many scientific papers before retiring 
from Harvard in 1957.

Several species and subspecies of reptiles are named in his 
honor, including Afroedura loveridgei, Anolis loveridgei, 
Atractus loveridgei, Elapsoidea loveridgei, Emoia loveridgei, 
Gongylophis colubrinus loveridgei, Melanoseps loveridgei, 
Philothamnus nitidus loveridgei, and Typhlops loveridgei. 

(Blackmer, 575).

£150
[F55270 ]

89. RICKMAN, Thomas. An Attempt to Discriminate the 
Styles of Architecture in England, from the Conquest to 
the Reformation: with a Sketch of the Grecian and Roman 
Orders. The Seventh Edition, with Considerable Additions, 
Chiefly Historical, by John Henry Parker, F.S.A. Oxford & 
London: Parker and Co., 1881. 

8vo (22.3 x 14.9 cm). pp. xvi+344+[8, ads]. Original pub-
lisher’s gilt-decorated russet cloth, spine lettered in gilt, 
brown-coated endpapers, top edge gilt. 35 full-page en-
graved plates and numerous illustrations in the text. An ex-
ceptionally bright copy. 

Thomas Rickman (8 June 1776 – 4 January 1841) was an 
English architect and architectural antiquary who was a ma-
jor figure in the Gothic Revival. He is particularly remem-
bered for his Attempt to Discriminate the Styles of  English 
Architecture (1817), which established the basic chronologi-
cal classification and terminology that are still in widespread 
use for the different styles of English medieval ecclesiastical 
architecture (ODNB). 

£250
[F55234 ]

92. HOMER; CHAPMAN, George (translator). Homer’s 
Batrachomyomachia, Hymns and Epigrams. [With] Hesiod’s 
‘Works and Days’, Musaeus’ ‘Hero and Leander’, and Juve-
nal’s ‘Fifth Satire’. With Introduction and Notes by the Rev. 
Richard Hooper. Second Edition. London: John Russell Smith, 
1888. 

Small 8vo (17.2 x 13.5 cm). pp. xviii+275; 302. Original 
blind-stamped burgundy cloth, spine ruled and lettered in 
gilt, pages uncut. Engraved frontispiece and full title-pages for 
each work, head- and tailpieces, historiated initials. First blank 
excised, light spotting to engraved frontispiece, generally an 
attractive copy. 

£25
[F55291 ]

91. HOMER; CHAPMAN, George (translator). The Iliads 
of Homer, Prince of Poets, Never Before in any Language 
Truly Translated, with a Comment on some of his Chief 
Places. Done According to the Greek by George Chapman. 
With Introduction and Notes by the Rev. Richard Hooper. 
Third Edition. London: John Russell Smith, 1888. 

2 vols. Small 8vo (17.2 x 13.5 cm). pp. xcv+268; 302. Original 
blind-stamped burgundy cloth, spine ruled and lettered in 
gilt, yellow coated endpapers, pages uncut. Engraved fron-
tispiece and engraved title page to vol.1, head- and tailpieces 
throughout, historiated initials. Binding faintly rubbed at ex-
tremities, spines lightly faded, faint scattered foxing to endpa-
pers, generally an attractive set. Old ownership inscription of 
K.A. Parshall to f.f.e.p. 

£50
[F55290 ]

93. SEBAH, P. Spalding American Base Ball Party. Chicago vs. 
All America at the Sphinx. Febr. 9 - 1889. 

Contemporary reproduction. Image size 24.5 x 18.2 cm. 
Sheet size 31.7 x 24 cm. Small tear with slight loss to bottom 
of image, crease to upper half of image, some light staining 
to margin. 

Striking image capturing the participating ballplayers on Al-
bert Spalding’s celebrated 1888/89 World Tour posing to-
gether on the Sphinx in Egypt. The 1888/89 World Tour was 
the idea of sporting-goods magnate Albert Spalding, who 
sought to introduce and popularize the American game of 
baseball to the four corners of the world. The Tourists, who 
were comprised of members of the Chicago White Stock-
ings and an all-star group of players from both the National 
League and American Association, travelled to five different 
continents and visited fourteen different countries during 
their five-month journey.

£500
[F37207 ]
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94. STUART, James & REVETT, Nicholas. The Antiquities 
of Athens and other Monuments of Greece....Third Edition. 
London: George Bell and Sons, 1889. 

Small 8vo (18 x 11.7 cm). pp. viii+149+24, ads. Original 
spruce green cloth, sides stamped and ruled in blind, spine 
lettered in gilt. 71 full page plates, many of which folding. 
Binding lightly rubbed, generally an attractive copy. 

Originally published in four volumes folio between 1762 
and 1816, James Stuart and Nicholas Revett's monumental 
Antiquities of Athens was the first accurate survey of an-
cient Greek architecture ever completed. Based on precise 
measurements and drawings of ancient ruins conducted by 
Stuart and Revett between 1751 and 1754 at the behest of 
the Society of Dilettanti, the Antiquities set a new standard 
for archaeological investigation in the eighteenth century. In 
doing so, it transformed the West’s understanding of Greek 
architecture and fuelled the Greek Revival movement which 
was to dominate British, European, and American architec-
ture for over a century. With its many images of buildings, 
plans, sculpture, friezes, and decorative objects such as vases, 
it remains the logical starting point for anyone interested in 
Athens, Greece, and its influence on the history of Western 
architecture.

Described by John Summerson as “one of the three most 
important architectural travel books of the century”. This 
“Third Edition” issued as part of Bohn’s Libraries Illustrated 
Library stamped in gilt to spine (several issues, 1876, 1885, 
1889 etc). 

(Cf. Blackmer, 1618).

£75
[F55292 ]

95. MAHAFFY, J.P. Greek Pictures drawn with Pen and Pen-
cil. London: The Religious Tract Society, 1890. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (27.7 x 19.4 cm). pp. 224+[8 ads]. 
Original pictorial tan cloth gilt, lower cover stamped in blind, 
spine lettered in gilt, decorative endpapers, all edges gilt.

Engraved frontispiece, full page map of Greece, 90 additional 
illustrations many of which full page. Intermittent scattered 
foxing throughout, especially heavy on title page, binding 
crisp and bright. 

£50
[F55247 ]

ASSOCIATION COPY

96. PLATO; JOWETT, Benjamin (Translator). The Dia-
logues of Plato Translated into English with Analysis and In-
troductions by B. Jowett, M. A. Master of Balliol College...
Third Edition. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1892. 

5 vols. Large 8vo (22.1 x 14 cm). Contemporary full dark 
green morocco, sides with single gilt fillet border and with 
an oval cameo portrait of Plato in gilt on a black background 
to each, spines with raised bands, titles gilt to spine, inner 
dentelles gilt, black-coated endpapers, a.e.g. Photogravure 
frontispiece of Jowett with facsimile presentation inscription 
below. With a dedicatory bookplate to each front paste-
down which reads: “In Memorian Benjamin Jowett hunc li-
brum quem ipse dari voluit dono dederunt Magister et Socii 
Coll. de Ball. MDCCCXCIII.” Bindings lightly rubbed, spines 
evenly faded to brown, spotting to endpapers. An attractive 
association copy. 

Includes 3 autograph letters (2 of which pasted down to 
prelims. of vol. 1) and one postcard from E. L. B, in Madrid 
to A. M. Bell Esq in Oxford. The 3 short letters from Jowet-
tt to Alexander James Montgomerie Bell, classical scholar, 
amateur archaeologist, natural historian and anthropologist, 
involve introducing a ”Japanese Acquaintance” - Tomotake 
Minami-Iwakura. One additional letter pasted in is from Wil-
liam Markby (Tutor and Senior Bursar of Balliol College), 
headed Headington Hill, Oxford dated May 16 ‘94 to Mr. 
Bell, apologising for the delay in sending the books - “it was a 
long time at the binder” (!!). 

Third and best edition. “The additions and alterations which 
have been made, both in the Introductions and in the Text of 
this Edition, affect at least a third of the work” (Pre-Preface). 
The Index is further expanded from 61 to 175 pages.

Benjamin Jowett (15 April 1817 – 1 October 1893) was a 
highly influential tutor and administrative reformer in the 
University of Oxford, a theologian, an Anglican cleric, and a 
translator of Plato and Thucydides. He was Master of Balliol 
College, Oxford. 
 
£500
[F55242 ]
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98. BAEDEKER, Karl. Greece. With 11 Maps, 25 Plans, and 
a Panorama of Athens. Third Revised Edition. Leipsig: Karl 
Baedeker, 1905. 

16mo (15.7 x 10.6 cm). pp. cxxxiv+434. Original publisher’s 
red cloth, title gilt to upper cover and spine, red and green 
ribbon place markers, marbled edges. 11 maps including one 
folding map (56.5 x 48 cm) in rear pocket, 25 plans, and 1 
panorama of Athens. Edges browned, overall a very good 
copy. 

£125
[F55280 ]

97. PHILLIPS, W. Alison. The War of Greek Independence 
1821 to 1833. London: Smith, Elder, & CO., 1897. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (20 x 13.4 cm). pp.xvi+424+[iv, ads]. 
Original green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, edges untrimmed. 
Folding colour map of Greece measuring 38 x 29 cm.
Red splash stain to top left of upper cover, trivial rubbing to 
extremities. A good copy. 

£75
[F55438 ]

99. J.M.F. Panorama de Constantinople. [c.1910] 

Photochrome print. Two conjoined sheets (image 19.5 x 
143 cm.) Titled with initials JMF beneath image. 

£1,200
[F53324 ]
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A RARE COMPLETE SET & ASSOCIATION COPY 

100. FERRIMAN, Z.D. Some English Philhellenes. London: 
The Pelican Press for the Anglo-Hellenic League, 1917-1920. 

Complete in 8 parts. 8vo (21 x 13.4 cm). pp. 1-279 (running 
pagination). Original pamphlets printed in black with printer’s 
flowers and Pelican Press device to versos; errata slip in vol 
6. Comprising volumes on Frank Abney Hastings, Sir Charles 
Napier, Thomas Gordon, Kirkman Finlay, John Pitt Kennedy, 
Lord Guildford, Sir Richard Church, and Lord Byron. Spines 
lightly browned, cover of vol. 1 becoming slightly detached. 
Generally a well preserved set in the original (?) card slipcase. 
Slipcase crudely repaired with white tape. 

Includes a signed autograph letter from Marjory Gordon, 18 
Belgrave Crescent, Edinburgh, 4, to Mr. Rippon thanking him 
for sending an application form for the British Philhellenes 
Booklet, and enquiring as to whether there is a whole book-
let devoted to her grandfather, presumably Thomas Gordon. 
Such a booklet is in fact included in this set. 

A rare complete set. 

£250
[F55257 ]

A FINE SCHOLARLY AND WELL-ILLUSTRATED WORK

101. RICHMOND, Ernest Tatham. The Dome of the Rock 
in Jerusalem. A description of its Structure & Decoration. 
Oxford: at the Clarendon Press, 1924. 

FIRST EDITION. Large 4to (32 x 25 cm.) pp. x+111. Origi-
nal green cloth gilt,large circular Islamic gilt decorative device 
to upper cover. 49 unnumbered full page plates compris-
ing 17 printed in colour and 32 black & white photographic 
plates, displaying 68 "figures" and in addition plus at the end 
of the book 24 " bis" plates on folding leaves of figures 43-66. 
Small white splash mark to spine, generally an excellent copy. 
Discreet rubber stamp “Cambio” to foot of title and rear of 
last plate. 

A fine scholarly and well-illustrated description of this most 
important Islamic monument located at the centre of the 
Haram al-Sharif, the Temple Mount, in Jerusalem. 

Ernest Tatham Richmond (1874 – 1955) was a British ar-
chitect, who worked in Egypt, Britain, France and the Holy 
Land.

[F53541 ]
£4,500
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“ONE OF SCHMIED’S MASTERWORKS”

102. SCHMIED, François-Louis--MARDRUS, Joseph 
Charles. Le Livre de la vérité de la Parole. Paris: F.-L. Schmied, 
1929. 

LIMITED EDITION 10/150 signed by the artist. 4to (34 x 
23.5 cm), loose as issued in original printed wrappers, bur-
gundy card folder and slipcase, printed paper labels to spine 
of folder. Decorated throughout in pochoir and with 12 full 
page plates by Schmied, each signed in pencil by the artist, 
plus two additional suites of plates (53 printed in black, and 
53 in colour), each in a printed wrapper signed by Schmied 
in pencil, numbered no.1 and number 10 respectively. Occa-
sional minor light offsetting or spotting, generally a fine copy. 

The illustrations all by Schmied, the text by Mardrus com-
prising twelve chapters adapted from ancient Egyptian sacred 
teachings. Described by Ritchie as a "perfect collaboration 
between Dr. Mardrus and Schmied... the book is warm and 
ingenious in its design, one of Schmied's masterworks." One 
of the few livres d'artiste of this period to glorify the Egyp-
tian influence on Art Deco.

Schmied and Mardrus shared a strong sensitivity to literature, 
which guaranteed their harmonious collaboration. Mardrus 
translated the Tales of 1001 Nights into French and also sup-
plied Schmied with the translation of the ancient Egyptian 
texts from Le livre de la vérité de parole for this book. It 
was a book of the dead, in which every chapter begins with 
the incantation 'O, shapes of eternity, here I am' ('O formes 
d'éternité me voici') (kb.nl online). 

(Ritchie, 28).

£4,750
[F55095 ]
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PRESENTATION COPY.

103. ATCHLEY, Shirley Clifford. Wild Flowers of Attica. Il-
lustrated with Coloured Plates by W.O. Everett. Prepared 
for Publication by W.B. Turrill. Oxford: At the Clarendon Press, 
1938. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (28.4 x 2.27 cm). pp. xix+60+xxi, 
plates. Original sea-foam green cloth, spines lettered in gilt. 
Colour printed frontispiece plus 21 full-page coloured plates 
at rear. Cloth slightly stained, generally a very good copy. 

Presentation letter from the author’s son to Mr. Adam, dated 
March 17th 1953 pasted onto f.f.e.p. 

Published posthumously, this work was prepared for publi-
cation by William Bertram Turrill, an innovator in the field 
of Botany. 

£50
[F55271 ]

ESSENTIAL

104. (BLACKMER). NAVARI, Leonora. Greece and the 
Levant. The Catalogue of the Henry Myron Blackmer Col-
lection of Books and Manuscripts. London: Maggs Bros. Ltd., 
1989. 

FIRST EDITION, LIMITED EDITION (300). 4to (33.7 x 
23.8 cm). pp. (xxi)+422+plates+427-446+(1). Original grey 
cloth lettered in grey. With the original prospectus tipped in. 
With the original prospectus tipped in. Numerous colour 
illustrations throughout. Spine faded as usual. 

Essential. One of 300 copies of this important bibliographical 
reference detailing the Henry M. Blackmer Collection, the 
finest collection on Modern Greece and Levantine studies 
at the time of its sale in October 1989. Blackmer was an 
American banker who settled in Athens and formed this 
remarkable collection as a tribute to his adopted country, 
with books and other material dating from the 15th to the 
19th centuries. This catalogue, which required several years 
to compile (with over 1800 entries), remains the principal 
bibliographical tool on the subject for collectors and dealers.

£1,750
[F55211 ]
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Supplement

106. MAHAFFY, J.P. Rambles and Studies in Greece. Fifth 
Edition. London: MacMillan and Co., 1907. 

8vo (17.3 x 11.7 cm). pp. xii+[1, map]+439. Original navy 
blue cloth decorated in gilt, lower cover stamped in blind, 
spines lettered in gilt. Photographic frontispiece with tissue 
guard, full page map of Greece. Ex libris Madeline Whitbread 
with her booklabel to front pastedown. An attractive copy. 

“Few men there are who having once visited Greece do not 
contrive to visit it again” (Introduction). 

£25
[F55277 ]

105. SOCIETY FOR THE DIFFUSION OF USEFUL 
KNOWLEDGE. Library of Useful Knowledge. The History 
of Greece from the Earliest times to its final subjection to 
Rome. London: Baldwin and Cradock, 1829. 

8vo (22 x 14 cm.) pp. viii+288. Contemporary half calf over 
marbled boards. 

£25
[F46152 ]

107. HARRISON, Jane Ellen. Epilegomena to the Study of 
Greek Religion. Cambridge: At The University Press, 1921. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (21.6 x 14 cm). pp.40. Original brown 
paper wrappers printed in black. Wrapper worn and start-
ing to fray at spine, occasional light spotting throughout. Dis-
creet old ownership inscription in ink to corner of half-title, 
pencil annotation in Greek on page three. 

£25
[F55457 ]
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108. MACKENZIE, Compton. Greek Memories. London: 
Chatto & Windus, 1939. 

FIRST OBTAINABLE EDITION*. 8vo (21.7 x 13.7 cm). 
pp.xxiii+455. Original tangerine cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 
Lacking the dust jacket. Photographic frontispiece, full page 
map of Greece, and 7 full-page black & white photographic 
plates. Spine a bit faded and with a slight lean, trivial signs of 
age, overall a very good copy. 

Compton Mackenzie was already a celebrated writer at the 
start of the First World War; commissioned into the Royal 
Marines, he soon found himself recruited by the British Se-
cret Service, becoming 'our man in Greece'. After the war, 
Mackenzie cashed in on the experience, writing a series of 
memoirs. Greek Memories, due to be published in Novem-
ber 1932, was the third and by far the most revealing. In 
it Mackenzie included secret letters and documents, named 
serving SIS officers, exposed the cover used by agents in for-
eign capitals and revealed the real name of the wartime chief 
of the British Secret Service - Mansfield Cumming. This was 
a step too far for the authorities. *Mackenzie was hauled 
before the courts and Greek Memories was banned - not 
a single copy went on sale. Greek Memories was eventually 
re-published in 1939, stripped of all controversial material, 
but the original remained banned. 

£50
[F55437 ]

109. MACKENZIE, Compton. Aegean Memoirs. With 
Eight Illustrations and a Map. London: Chatto and Windus, 
1940. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (20.6 x 13.4 cm). pp.xi+419. Original 
brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With the unclipped dust 
jacket. Photographic frontispiece and seven full-page black 
& white plates, plus a full page map. Slight discolouration to 
covers, dust jacket with minor wear to extremities and spine, 
slight lean to spine, contents clean and fresh. 

£100
[F55436 ]

110. LEE, Laurie & KEENE, Ralph. We Made a Film in Cy-
prus. London, New York & Toronto: Longmans, Green and Co., 
1947. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (21.5 x 14 cm). pp. xii+92. Original 
sandy cloth, spine lettered in blue, title in blue to upper cover. 
2 double-page maps of Cyprus (on endpapers) and 45 black 
and white photographic illustrations. Covers a bit soiled, off-
setting to maps. This book is a souvenir of a documentary 
film made in Cyprus during the last days of the European 
War. First shown in 1946 at the Curzon Cinema, London. 
The photographs are taken from stills of the film. 

£25
[F55174 ]

111. PAUSANIAS & JONES, W.H.S; ORMEROD, H.A.; 
WYCHERLEY, R.E. (translators). Description of Greece. 
London and Cambridge, Massachusetts: William Heinemann 
Ltd and Harvard University Press, 1961-1964. 

5 vols. 12mo. Uniformly bound in publishers gilt decorated 
green cloth, text in English and Greek. With the dust jackets. 
85 black & white plates in vol. 5, many of which are folding.
Without the dust jackets, a very good set overall.
 
Pausanius, born probably in Lydia in Asia Minor, was a Greek 
of the 2nd century A.D., c.120-180, who travelled widely 
not only in Asia Minor, Palestine, Egypt and North Africa, 
but also in Greece and Italy, including Rome. He left an ex-
tant description of Greece in ten books, which is like a topo-
graphical guide book or tour of Attica, the Peloponnese, and 
central Greece, filled out with historical accounts and events 
and digressions on facts and wonders of nature. His chief in-
terest was the monuments of art and architecture, especially 
the most famous of them, which he described accurately and 
plainly...Just as surviving remains of what he describes prove 
his accuracy, so his descriptions enlighten for us those same 
ruins of ancient Greece. 

£30
[F55432 ]
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113. HILL, Bert Hodge. The Temple of Zeus at Nemea. 
Princeton: American School of  Classical Studies at Athens, 
1966. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to. (30.5 x 23 cm). pp. xvii+49+[19, pho-
tographic plates]. Original printed cream-coloured paper 
wrappers housed within envelope affixed to inside cover of 
large portfolio (56 x 43 cm) of original burgundy cloth, buck-
ram spine, title gilt to upper cover. 29 loose plates housed in 
portfolio and 43 black and white photographic figures. A fine 
copy, as new. 

“The following study is a record of the physical remains of 
the temple of Zeus and a restoration of the building accord-
ing to the evidence” (preface). 

£100
[F55338 ]

114. GOULANDRIS, Nika A. (illustrator); GOULIMIS, 
Constantine N.; STEARN, W.T. (editor). Wild Flowers of 
Greece. Kifissia - Greece: The Goulandris Botanical Museum, 
1968. 

FIRST EDITION. Large folio (37 x 27 cm). pp.xxxii+207+[4, 
index]. Original white cloth, title printed in red to upper cov-
er and spine. 122 full page colour plates of wild flowers after 
Goulandris’s paintings. Slight toning to dust jacket, overall an 
excellent copy. 

£50
[F55451 ]

115. BURFORD, Alison. The Greek Temple Builders at 
Epidauros: A Social and Economic Study of Building in the 
Asklepian Sanctuary, during the Fourth and Early Third Cen-
turies B.C. Liverpool University Press, 1969. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to. (24.6 x 18.7 cm). pp. 270. Original navy 
blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With the unclipped dust jack-
et. 14 black & white photographic plates and 10 figures in the 
text. Spine of dust jacket faded, overall a near fine copy. 

£50
[F55362 ]

116. DE STE. CROIX, G.E.M. The Origins of the Pelopon-
nesian War. London: Gerald Duckworth & Company Limited, 
1972. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (24.9 x 15.5 cm). pp.xii+444. Original 
green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With the dust jacket. Black 
& white photographic frontispiece. Dust jacket price-clipped 
and with light wear to spine and extremities, toning to upper 
edge, contents clean and fresh. Overall a very good copy. 

£25
[F55453 ]

117. GELL, William, Sir & CLAY, Edith in collaboration 
with FREDERIKSEN, Martin (editors). Letters to the So-
ciety of Dilettanti, 1831-1835. London: Hamish Hamilton, 
1976. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (21.5 x 13.8 cm). pp. 182. Original 
black and blue interwoven cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With 
the dust jacket. 13 captioned black & white plates including 
frontispiece, several other illustrations in the text. Dust jack-
et price-clipped, f.f.e.p. clipped at upper corner, faint signs of 
age, overall a very good copy. 

£25
[F55464 ]

112. LEVIN, Saul. The Linear B Decipherment Controversy 
Re-Examined. New York: State University of  New York, 1964.
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo (20.8 x 13.4 cm). pp.xvi+255. Origi-
nal raspberry cloth, spine lettered in gilt, goldenrod end-pa-
pers. With the dust jacket. Errata slip tucked inside. 2 folding 
charts tipped in at end-papers, one showing the transcrip-
tion of Linear B characters. Trivial wear to dust jacket, overall 
a very good copy. 

£20
[F55439 ]
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118. COLDSTREAM, J.N. Geometric Greece. London: Er-
nest Benn Limited, 1977. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (24 x 16 cm). pp.405. Original navy 
blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With the unclipped dust 
jacket. Signed by the author in blue ink on the title-page. 117 
black & white figures, including many maps and photographic 
illustrations. Trivial signs of use to dust jacket, overall a near 
fine copy. 

£20
[F55430 ]

119. BULLOCK, Ronald. The Story of Sinuhe. Containing 
Complete Collated Hieroglyphic Text with Interlinear Trans-
literation and Translation, plus BAsic Grammatical Commen-
tary on each facing page. Foreword by Professor H.D. Smith 
(Edwards Professor of Egyptology, University of London). 
London: Probsthain and Co., 1978. 

Second edition revised. Folio. (30 x 21 cm). pp.xi+127. Origi-
nal red printed paper wrappers printed in black, spiral bound. 
Profusely illustrated with hieroglyphic figures throughout. A 
fine copy. 

£250
[F55374 ]

120. BROMMER, Frank. The Sculptures of the Parthenon. 
Metopes. Frieze. Pediments. Cult-Statue. London: Thames 
and Hudson, 1979. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio. (31 x 22.5 cm). pp.144. Original deep 
blue cloth with gilt Thames & Hudson device to upper cover, 
spine lettered in gilt. With the dust jacket. 220 illustrations, 
many of which are full- or double-page, one folding plate at 
rear.

£50
[F55372 ]

121. DE STE. CROIX, G.E.M. The Class Struggle in the An-
cient Greek World from the Archaic Age to the Arab Con-
quests. London: Gerald Duckworth & Company Limited, 1981. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (24.1 x 15.2 cm). pp.xi+732. Original 
red cloth, spine lettered in gilt, goldenrod end-papers. With 
the unclipped dust jacket and corrigenda slip tipped in Full 
page colour frontispiece. Trivial wear to dust jacket including 
some fading to spine, overall an excellent copy. 

£25
[F55454 ]

122. GARDINER, Alan, Sir. Egyptian Grammar: Being an 
Introduction to the Study of Hieroglyphs. Third Edition, Re-
vised. Oxford University Press, 1982. 

Folio (27.3 x 21.7 cm). pp.xxxvi+646. Original navy blue 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Photographic frontispiece. A very 
good copy. 

£20
[F55433 ]

123. DU MONCEL, Théodore. Οδοιπορικό του 1843 από 
την Αθήνα στο Ναύπλιο [Excursion from Athens to Nafplio 
in 1843]. Αθήνα [Athens]: Εκδόσεισ Ολκόσ - Αριάδνη [Olkos 
Publications - Ariadne], 1984. 

Facsimile edition. 4to (28 x 20.7 cm). pp.200 + 2ll. Origi-
nal light brown cloth, upper cover and spine lettered in gilt, 
brown coated end-papers. With the paper dust jacket print-
ed in red and black. 65 captioned illustrations, many of which 
duplicated in colour and black and white and full- or dou-
ble-page, numerous additional black & white images in the 
text. Faint signs of finger marks to dust jacket and end-pa-
pers, an excellent copy overall..

Théodore Achille Louis Vicomte du Moncel (1821-1884) 
was born in Paris, descendant of a noble family of Norman-
dy. Besides being a proficient painter and engraver, he distin-
guished himself mainly as a scientist, specialized in electricity 
and mathematics. As a young man, in 1844, he made a tour 
of Greece, where he confidently made drawings of archae-
ological sites, monuments and cities. He started out on his 
journey from Venice in November 1843. From Greece he 
went on to Constantinople, and on his return trip he visited 
Malta, Messina and Naples, after which he published a de-
luxe large-format album with lithographs of excellent quality 
covering the whole of his itinerary.

£100
[F55466 ]
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124. LEAR, Edward & FOWLER, Rowena (editor). The 
Cretan Journal. Athens - Dedham: Denise Harvey & Company, 
1984. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio. (17.9 x 20.1 cm). pp. 117+[2, map]. 
Original sky blue cloth gilt, spine lettered in gilt. With the 
pictorial dust jacket. Photographic vignette frontispiece, 2 
double page maps of Crete, 14 colour plates tipped in, nu-
merous black & white illustrations and figures throughout. A 
near fine copy. 

£25
[F55364 ]

125. DELIVORRIAS, Angelos & NAYLOR, Peter. Thomas 
Hope (1769~1831): Pictures from 18th Century Greece. 
Athens: Melissa, 1985. 

FIRST EDITION. Oblong folio (24 x 33.1 cm). pp.231. Orig-
inal cream coloured imitation-morocco cloth, spine lettered 
in brown. With the dust jacket. 110 illustrations in total, most 
of which full-page, some in colour. A fine copy, as new. 

£50
[F55444 ]

126. NOAKES, Vivien. Edward Lear 1812-1888. With an 
Introduction by Sir Steven Runciman and an essay by Jeremy 
Maas. New York: Harry N. Abrams, 1986. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio (28 x 21.5 cm). pp.216. Original navy 
blue cloth, upper cover and spine lettered in gilt. With the 
dust jacket. 272 illustrations, including 60 colour plates. A 
fine copy, as new. 

£25
[F55435 ]

128. FRENCH, E.B. & WARDLE, K.A. (editors). Problems 
in Greek Prehistory: Papers Presented at the Centenary 
Conference of the British School of Archaeology at Athens, 
Manchester April 1986. Bristol: Bristol Classical Press, 1988. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (25 x 18.8 cm). pp.ix+609+[30, plates]. 
Original navy blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With the dust 
jacket. Numerous black & white figures, diagrams, illustra-
tions and maps in the text plus 30 black & white plates at 
rear. An excellent copy. 

£100
[F55442 ]

SIGNED COPY 

129. HOGARTH, Paul with an introduction and commen-
tary by DURRELL, Lawrence. The Mediterranean Shore: 
Travels in Lawrence Durrell Country. London: Pavillion Books 
Limited, 1988. 

FIRST EDITION. Oblong 4to (25.9 x 28.4 cm). pp.159. 
Original lemon-yellow cloth, spine lettered in black, yellow 
end-papers with cartographic illustrations. With the un-
clipped dust jacket. Singed by Hogarth in black ink on half-ti-
tle. Profusely illustrated with colour illustrations throughout.
Faint toning to dust jacket, overall a near fine copy. 

£50
[F55445 ]

127. FERMOR, Patrick Leigh. Between the Woods and the 
Water. On foot to Constantinople from the Hook of Hol-
land: The Middle Danube to the Iron Gates. London: John 
Murray, 1986. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (22 x 14.5 cm.). pp.248. Original blue 
cloth with pictorial dust jacket designed by John Craxton. 
Double page map on green paper. A fine copy. 

Between the Woods and the Water is a travel book by British 
author Patrick Leigh Fermor, the second in a series of three 
books narrating the author's journey on foot across Europe 
from the Hook of Holland to Constantinople in 1933/34.
 
£30
[F55112 ]
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131. COATES, J.F.; PLATIS, S.K.; SHAW, J.T. The Trireme 
Trials 1988: Report on the Anglo-Hellenic Sea Trials of 
Olympias. Oxford: Oxbow Books, 1990. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio (19.7 x 20.9 cm). pp.vi+100. Original 
beige laminated wrapper printed in blue, spine lettered in 
blue. Photographic frontispiece, 46 black & white captioned 
figures, and several additional tables. A fine copy, as new. 

£25
[F55450 ]

132. ZACHARAKIS, Christos G. A Catalogue of Printed 
Maps of Greece 1477-1800. Athens: Samourkas Foundation, 
1992. 

Folio. (27.5 x 21 cm). pp.483. Original wrappers. 555 black & 
white plates. Trivial signs of wear, generally a fine copy. 

£75
[F55371 ]

130. ATTERBURY, Paul (editor). The Parian Phenomenon: 
A Survey of Victorian PArian Porcelain Statuary & Busts. 
Shepton Beauchamp: Richard Dennis, 1989. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio (30.4 x 21.3 cm). pp.268. Original 
black cloth, upper cover and spine lettered in white, photo-
graphic end-papers. With the dust jacket. Profusely illustrat-
ed with 914 figures including photographic frontis. A near 
fine copy. 

£100
[F55420 ]

133. ZANGGER, Eberhard. The Geoarchaeology of the 
Argolid. Berlin: Gebr. Mann Verlag, 1993 

FIRST EDITION. Folio. (29.7 x 20.9 cm). pp. viii+[1, acknowl-
edgements]+149. Original blue cloth, spine and upper cover 
lettered in gilt. 5 tables and 44 figures. A fine copy. 

£100
[F55367 ]

134. JAMESON, Michael H., RUNNELS, Curtis N., VAN 
ANDEL, Tjeerd, H. A Greek Countryside: The Southern 
Argolid from Prehistory to the Present Day. Stanford: Stan-
ford University Press, 1994. 

FIRST EDITION, FIRST IMPRESSION. Folio. (27.7 x 21.7 
cm). pp. xviii+654+[4]. Original black cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt. Photographic frontispiece, 4 folding maps in an envelope 
affixed to free rear paste down, profusely illustrated with 
diagrams, photographs, figures, tables and maps throughout. 
A near fine copy. 

£100
[F55368 ]

135. RODLEY, Lyn. Byzantine Art and Architecture: An In-
troduction. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1994. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio. (27.6 x 21.7 cm). pp.xiv+380. Origi-
nal pale grey cloth, spine lettered in gilt, single red label, crim-
son end-papers. With the dust jacket. 284 figures, several of 
which are full page. A fine copy, as new. 

£25
[F55370 ]
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138. LOCK, Peter & SANDERS, G.D.R. The Archaeology 
of Medieval Greece. Oxford: Oxbow Books, 1996. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio (29.8 x 21 cm). pp.192. Original lam-
inated wrappers printed in green and white, spine lettered 
in white. 125 black & white illustrations, figures, tables and 
maps. A fine copy, as new. 

£50
[F55448 ]

137. WELLS, Berit & RUNNELS, Curtis (editors). The 
Berbati-Limnes Archaeological Survey 1988-1990. Stock-
holm: Svenska Institutet i Athen, 1996. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio. (29.7 x 21 cm). pp. 457+[4, publish-
ers ads]. Original pale yellow paper covered boards printed 
in black, spine lettered in black. With the dust jacket. Pho-
tographic frontispiece and profusely illustrated with black & 
white figures, maps, and diagrams throughout. Slight nicks to 
extremities of dust jacket. Overall a near fine copy. 

£100
[F55365 ]

136. HELLIER, Chris. Monasteries of Greece. London: Tau-
ris Park Books, 1996. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio (30.8 x 24 cm). pp.224. Original navy 
blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With the unclipped dust 
jacket. Photographic frontispiece, two maps, and profusely 
illustrated with photographic colour plates throughout. Dust 
jacket lightly frayed at extremities, a near fine copy overall. 

£25
[F55447 ]

139. MEE, Christopher & FORBES, Hamish. A Rough and 
Rocky Place: The Landscape and Settlement History of the 
Methana Peninsula, Greece. Results of the Methana Survey 
Project Sponsored by the British School at Athens and the 
University of Liverpool. Liverpool: The Liverpool University 
Press, 1997. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio. (30.3 x 21.4 cm). pp.ix+370. Original 
blue pictorial boards. 236 figures and 23 tables. A near fine 
copy. 

£50
[F55366 ]

141. STONEMAN, Richard. A Luminous Land: Artists Dis-
cover Greece. Los Angeles: The J. Paul Getty Museum, 1998. 

FIRST EDITION. Oblong 4to (27.2 x 23 cm). pp.ix+[1, 
map]+178. Quarter dark green cloth over pale green pa-
per boards, title embossed to upper cover, spine lettered in 
metallic orange, pictorial end-papers. With the dust jacket. 
92 colour illustrations including a double-page frontispiece, 
22 black & white illustrations, and 1 map. A fine copy, as new. 

£25
[F55460 ]

140. HOOD, Rachel. Faces of Archaeology in Greece: Car-
icatures by Piet de Jong. Oxford: Leopard’s Head Press Limit-
ed, 1998. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (24.4 x 18.9 cm). pp.xxiv+279. Original 
cream cloth, spine lettered in gilt, cartographic end-papers. 
With the unclipped dust jacket. Photographic frontispiece 
and extensive illustrations throughout, including 47 full-page 
colour plates. Trivial wear to extremities of dust jacket, over-
all a near fine copy. 

£25
[F55449 ]
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142. ΜΠΙΚΟΣ, Πετροσ [BIKOS, Petros] (author) 
& ΜΠΑΡΑΛΝΤΙ, Σ. [BARALDY, S.] (illustrator)
ΠΙΝΑΚΟΘΗΚΗ ΤΩΝ ΗΡΩΩΝ ΤΟΥ 1821 [Gallery of  
the Heroes of  1821]. ΛΟΡΔΟΣ ΒΥΡΩΝ Ο ΚΟΡΥΦΑΙΟΣ 
ΦΙΛΕΛΛΗΝΑΣ [Lord Byron: The Leading Philhellene]. 
Athens: Stratikis Bros, 1999. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to. (30.6 x 23 cm). pp. 62. Original picto-
rial boards, spine lettered in red. Text in Greek. 
Sumptuously illustrated in full colour throughout. Includes a 
large (58 x 44.4 cm) colour folding poster of Byron tucked 
inside.

From the website (rendered in automatic translation from 
the Greek): ‘In the book “Lord of Byron” we honour those 
who with their yataghan [a type of Ottoman knife or short 
sabre used from the mid-16th to late 19th centuries], 
through rivers of blood and tears, brought freedom to our 
homeland enslaved by the Turks. Each volume is wonderfully 
illustrated and in each book there is a large poster of the 
hero. This series is a valuable aid for students’.

Part of a series on the heroes of the Greek Revolution.

£100
[F55293 ]
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144. HUXLEY, Davina (editor). Cretan Quests: British Ex-
plorers, Excavators and Historians. London: The British School 
at Athens, 2000. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (24.4 x 18.9 cm). pp.xxi+227. Original 
apricot cloth, spine lettered in gilt, cartographic end-papers. 
With the unclipped dust jacket. 141 black & white illustra-
tions in the text. A fine copy, as new. 

£25
[F55461 ]

143. HERRIN, Judith; MULLETT, Margaret & OT-
TEN-FROUX, Catherine. Mosaic Festschrift for A.H.S. 
Megaw. London: The British School at Athens, 2001. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio (29.6 x 20.8 cm). pp.200. Original 
glossy pictorial boards, spine lettered in white. 58 figures and 
84 black & white plates. A fine copy, as new. 

Part of the British School at Athens Series which “presents 
recent studies, conference proceedings and reviews of the 
current state of research, in all areas of Greek studies”. 

£25
[F55434 ]

145. BELZONI, Giovanni & SILIOTTIE, Alberto (editor). 
Belzoni’s Travels: Narrative of the Operations and Recent 
Discoveries in Egypt and Nubia. London: The British Museum 
Press, 2001. 

FIRST EDITION. Large folio (35.5 x 25 cm). pp.336. Origi-
nal blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt, decorative sepia-toned 
end-papers. With the unclipped dust jacket. Profusely illus-
trated throughout, including many full- and double-page col-
our plates. Faint toning and small tear to bottom corner of 
dust jacket, overall a near fine copy. 

£100
[F55446 ]

146. SOTHEBY’S. The Ottoman World: The Library of Se-
fik E. Atabey. With a Supplement. Sotheby’s: London, 2002. 

3 vols. 4to. (27 x 21 cm). pp. 246; 238; 234. Original pictorial 
wrappers. 1629 lots. A fine set. 

Şefik Atabey’s library was purchased in its entirety by the 
current owner some years ago; to this was added a body 
of complementary works intended to fill the very few gaps 
the collection, many of which are also remarkable examples 
of distinguished provenance. The present three-volume sale 
catalogue comprises the entire Atabey library, arranged in 
alphabetical order, followed by a supplement (in volume 3) 
comprising the additional complementary works. Sotheby’s 
is of course greatly indebted to the work of Leonora Navari 
in her descriptive catalogue of the collection The Ottoman 
World. The Sefik E. Atabey Collection (pub. Shapero, 1998 - 
see advertisement at end of vol.3 for details) and indeed for 
her earlier work on the Blackmer collection (sold in these 
rooms October 1989). It should however be noted that the 
lot numbers in this catalogue do not correspond to the num-
bers in Navari’s catalogue of the collection. There are three 
indexes at the end of volume 3, as follows: author (editor, 
etc.), anonymous works and topographical. The topograph-
ical index is intended as a guide and aid. It is not exhaustive 
and is not a guarantee of the content of a work. It is the 
responsibility of bidders to satisfy themselves as to the con-
tents of all books. 

£75
[F55369 ]

148. JANSEN, Anton G. A Study of the Remains of Myce-
naean Roads and Stations of Bronze-Age Greece. Lewiston, 
Queenston, Lampeter: The Edwin Mellen Press, 2002. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (22.8 x 15.2 cm). pp.xiv+153. Origi-
nal grey cloth, upper and lower covers lettered in blue, blue 
spine lettered in white. 40 black & white plates, 11 figures. 
and 2 maps. A fine copy, as new. 

Volume 1 in the Mellen Studies in Archaeology series. 

£100
[F55431 ]

147. BREWER, David. The Flame of Freedom: The Greek 
War of Independence 1821-1833. London: John Murray, 
2001. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (23.4 x 15.5 cm). pp.xx+393. Original 
black cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With the unclipped dust 
jacket. 5 full-page maps and 24 black & white plates. An ex-
cellent copy. 

£50
[F55441 ]
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149. OLALLA, Pedro & DOUMAS, Alexandra (translator). 
Mythological Atlas of Greece. Athens: Road Editions, 2002.
 
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. Square 4to (23.9 x 20.9). pp.500. 
Original imitation leather tan paper boards, title gilt to upper 
cover and spine, author’s name embossed to upper cover 
and spine, photographic end-papers. With the dust jacket. 
Extensively illustrated with colour photographs and maps 
throughout, many of which full- or double-page. A fine copy, 
as new. 

Originally published in Greek in 2001. 

£75
[F55458 ]

150. IAKOVIDIS, Spyros E.; FRENCH, E. B. et al. The Ar-
chaeological Society at Athens Library No. 229: Archaeolog-
ical Atlas of Mycenae. Athens: The Archaeological Society at 
Athens, 2003. 

FIRST EDITION. Large folio. (43 x 31.3 cm). pp. x+70+[58, 
maps and plates]+[1, colophon]. Original printed card wrap-
pers, spine lettered in black. 14 colour maps (including 2 gen-
eral maps), 10 colour plans, and 27 figures (mostly black and 
white photographic illustrations).Ex libris Barbara Craig of 
Sommerville College Oxford to f.f.e.p. Damp stain to lower 
corner of upper cover not affecting the contents along with 
some finger smudges, generally a very good, clean and func-
tional copy. 

£100
[F55332 ]

151. NICKEL, Douglas R. Francis Frith in Egypt and Pales-
tine: A Victorian Photographer Abroad. Princeton University 
Press, 2004. 

FIRST EDITION, FIRST IMPRESSION. 4to. (28 x 24.9 cm). 
Original brown cloth over pictorial boards, spine lettered in 
gilt, decorative patterned endpapers. With the dust jacket. 
Photographic frontispiece, 2 maps of Egypt showing Frith’s 
travels, 85 plates including many full page photographic re-
productions. 

£50
[F55262 ]

SIGNED COPY
 
152. KRZYSZKOWSKA, Olga. Aegean Seals: An Introduc-
tion. London: Institute of  Classical Studies School of  Advanced 
Study, University of  London, 2005. 

FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo (24.5 x 17.3 cm). pp.xxx+425+[4, 
plates]. Original matt pictorial boards, spine lettered in white. 
Signed by the author in black ink on the half-title page. More 
than 625 black & white illustrations plus 4 full-page colour 
plates at rear. An excellent copy. 

£100
[F55440 ]

153. LYONS, Claire L.; PAPADOPOULOS, John K.; STEW-
ART, Lindsey S.; & SZEGEDY-MASZAK, Andrew. Antiquity 
& Photography: Early Views of Ancient Mediterranean Sites. 
London: Thames & Hudson Ltd, 2005. 

FIRST EDITION. Oblong folio (25.3 x 27.8 cm). pp.xii+226. 
Quarter tan cloth over pictorial paper boards, spine lettered 
in white, photographic end-papers. With the dust jacket. 
Profusely illustrated throughout with 21 captioned figures 
and 16 captioned plates, along with many others, several of 
which double-page. A fine copy, as new. 

£25
[F55443 ]

154. HODDER, Ian. Çatalhöyük: The Leopard’s Tale. Re-
vealing the mysteries of Turkey’s ancient ‘town’. London: 
Thames & Hudson Ltd, 2006. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to (23.9 x 16.5 cm). pp.288. Original bur-
gundy cloth, spine lettered in gilt, Thame & Hudson dolphin 
logo embossed to upper cover, turquoise end-papers. With 
the dust jacket. 137 illustrations, including 24 colour plates. 
A fine copy, as new. 

£25
[F55463 ]
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155. KING, Dorothy. The Elgin Marbles: The Story of the 
Parthenon and Archaeology’s Greatest Controversy. London: 
Hutchinson, 2006. 

FIRST EDITION, FIRST IMPRESSION. 8vo (23.4 x 15.2 cm). 
pp.xii+340. Original black cloth, spine lettered in gilt, spruce 
green end-papers. With the unclipped dust jacket. 42 illus-
trations including many colour plates. A fine copy, as new. 

£20
[F55428 ]

156. ANDREWS, Kevin. Castles of the Morea. Revised Edi-
tion, with a Foreword by Glenn R. Bugh. Princeton, New Jer-
sey: The American School of  Classical Studies at Athens, 2006. 

Folio. (30.5 x 22.8 cm). pp.xxxii+274+[40, plates]. Quarter 
brown leather over ochre cloth boards lettered in black, 
spine lettered in gilt, decorative end-papers. With the dust 
jacket. Black & white photographic frontispiece, 231 illustra-
tions in the text, and 40 full-page colour plates at rear. A 
near fine copy. 

 
£200
[F55373 ]

157. FORTENBERRY, Diane (editor). Who Travels Sees 
More: Artists, Architects and Archaeologists Discover Egypt 
and the Near East. Oxford: Oxbow Books, 2007. 

FIRST EDITION. 4to. (24.6 x 18.8 cm). pp.xiii+202+[16, 
plates]. Original dark chocolate brown cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt, decorative endpapers. With the pictorial dustjacket. 
25 plates on 8 leaves at rear and numerous black & white 
illustrations and figures in the text. A fine copy, as new. 

£25
[F55363 ]

159. MATHER, James. Pashas: Traders and Travellers in the 
Islamic World. New Haven and London: Yale University Press, 
2009. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (23.2 x 15.5 cm). pp.xvii+302. Original 
beige cloth, spine lettered in gilt, spruce green end-papers. 
With the dust jacket. Full page map and 33 black & white 
illustrations in the text. A fine copy, as new. 

£20
[F55455 ]

158. CORDINGLY, David. Cochrane the Dauntless: The 
Life and Adventures of Thomas Cochrane, 1775-1860. Lon-
don, New York and Berlin: Bloomsbury, 2007. 

FIRST EDITION, FIRST IMPRESSION. 8vo (23.3 x 15.6 cm). 
pp.xvi+[x, maps and frontis.]+419. Original black cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt, pictorial end-papers. With the unclipped dust 
jacket. 26 colour plates, 20 black & white plates, 31 illustra-
tions in the text, and 6 maps. A fine copy, as new. 

£20
[F55465 ]

160. SMITH, Michael Llewellyn; KITROMILIDES, Pas-
chalis M.; & CALLIGAS, Eleni (editors). Scholars, Travels, 
Archives: Greek History and Culture Through the British 
School at Athens. London: The British School at Athens, 2009. 

FIRST EDITION. Folio (29.6 x 20.8 cm). pp.xxiv+[1, fron-
tis.]+252+[1, end plate]. Original laminated pictorial boards 
printed in turquoise. With the errata slip tucked inside. Pho-
tographic frontispiece, end plate, 92 black & white figures, 
18 colour plates, and 4 maps. A fine copy, as new. 

£40
[F55459 ]
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THE EDITOR’S COPY

161. WORDSWORTH, Christopher & PLOUVIEZ, 
Charles (editor). Six Letters from Greece. London: Printed 
Privately by Charles Plouviez, 2009. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (23.4 x 15.5 cm). pp.39. Original cream 
wrappers printed in black. Photographic frontispiece. Old 
pencil ownership inscription of Charles Plouviez (the editor) 
dated 2009. Light rubbing to wrappers, contents clean and 
fresh, an excellent copy overall. 

£100
[F55456 ]

162. WILLS, David (editor). Greece and Britain Since 1945. 
Newcastle upon Tyne: Cambridge Scholars Publishing, 2010. 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo (20.6 x 14.4 cm). pp.viii+175. Original 
black cloth, spine lettered in silver. With the dust jacket. 18 
black & white photographic illustrations in the text. A fine 
copy, as new. 

£25
[F55462 ]

SIGNED COPY 

163. ABNEY-HASTINGS, Maurice. Commander of the 
Karteria: Honoured in Greece. Unknown at Home. Bloom-
ington, AuthorHouse, 2011. 

FIRST EDITION, LIMITED EDITION (44/500). 8vo (22.9 x 
15.3 cm). pp.262. Original navy blue cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt. With the dust jacket. Inscribed by the author in blue ink 
on the f.f.e.p. 16 black & white illustrations. A near fine copy. 

£25
[F55429 ]
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